HiGELINES

Box 307

VONDA, Saskatchewan
SOK 4NO
306-258-2233

TO THE OWNER:
Congratulations on the purchase of your new LAURIER SPRAYER KIT.

Constructed of the finest quality materials, your LAURIER SPRAYER KIT
is engineered and designed to do normal spraying operations effectively
and efficiently, and to provide you with years of dependable service.

Be sure to read the instructions in this manual for adjusting and
operating your LAURIER SPRAYER KIT. A few moments to acquaint yourself
with the LAURIER SPRAYER KIT and its maintenace reguirements will save
you precious time in the field and protect your machinery investment.
Should :you in time, need replacement parts. please consult the parts
list in this manual and contact your LAURIER DEALER.

HIGH LINE MFG. INC.



It is the policy of HIGH LINE MFG. INC. to improve its products
whenever it is possible and practical. We reserve the right to make
changes or add improvements, at any time, without incurring any
obligation to make such changes on machines previously sold.



Table of Contents

ITEM PAGE
Letter TO OWNeL ..ttt enneenenenennns s wim @ we

POLICY e womimow s imn s ws e wis 008 8 8 @ & % 5 5 8 6 5 5 6 % & T

Setsup InStructions e s s e 545 N 1
Operator's Instructions ........ o i B R O W S 10
Hyd. Motor & Centrifugal Pump ........... NE BeE s AR
Nozzle SPEAY CHELT v isininsessiiomnmresmennson 24
Hose Length Chart ...... e R o 23
Boom Length. Ehart . e ew s s we SR WA R NSRS E 26
Parts Pade isssmppsmsnin:ses A 23

Parts IndeX ...uueeeeeeneeees o e e U R R W B e 41



Set-Up Instructions

NOTE: LEFT AND RIGHT DETERMINED FROM REAR OF MACHINE. TO SIMPLIFY SET-UP,
UNIT MAY BE ASSEMBLED IN WORKING POSITION.

STEP 1=

MOUNT TANK AND SADDLE TO A-FRAME USING FOUR 1/2" x 3" x 7" U--BOLTS. FOR

15 FT. AND 20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 500 GALLON TANK USE FIG.1,REMEMBERING TO
PLACE TANK LID TO FRONT OF MACHINE. 20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 833 GALLON TANK

USE FIG. 2. DO NOT TIGHTEN U-BOLTS. A-FRAME CROSS
MEMBER
—
--H}--X---_-_.{}l_.
I AR
U-BOLT \\emmeees L= U-8oLT U-BOLT— "'e': ! VS Hu-sour
B Y | I
‘. 1 o
' . Vot L]
M ' vt " 4 TANK LID
Ly 1 “‘ ol v N
'y ol WLt As b
LR} X Wit o
\a ! 3 \| : : o ! 'l
\. "\ :‘u /TANK LID --“ ‘: ' 4 :f‘:
Ty W R
'\‘ :‘ [ : 'l
" :l’ )
1y ‘:
Z{eTIzIIiiiETE D arc
U-BOLT ]
v U-BOLT u-BOLT
— PUMP AND CONTROL
A-
HITCH FLATE ;
PUMP AND CONTROL: A-FRAME
Fig. | Fig. 2
STEP 2:

MOUNT PUMP AND PUMP GUARD UNDER A-FRAME AND PLACE PUMP GUARD ON TOP OF
FRAME, WITH 1/2" x 3" x 7" U-BOLTS, BOLT PARTS AS SHOWN IN FIG.3.
NOTE: ON 20 FT. A-FRAME, PUMP MUST BE UNBOLTED SO HYDRAULIC LINES CAN

BE SLIPPED BETWEEN PUMP AND CONTROL PLATE. REBOLT PUMP. DO NOT TIGHTEN
U-BOLTS.

PUMP GUARD

A-FRAME
HITCH




HichLINE,

STEP 3:

THE FOUR NOZZLES FOR HARROW BAR OR HARROW PACKER BAR WITH 11 FT. CENTRE
TUBE. MOUNT CENTRE BOOM TO CENTRE BOOM SUPPORT WITH 3/8" x 1 3/4" BOLT
AND CLAMP. BOLT CENTRE BOOM SUPPORT TO BRACKETS WELDED ON SADDLES ALSO
WITH 3/8" x 1 3/4" BOLTS.

CENTRE
: ] BOOM
Oy e CENTRE BOOM ik | oot o oot | { ottt
= ¥ et ~ SUPPORT e 'Jl-‘i.'i. L Ry -'..'."_[[l ] el
- T i S F -
e _ NOZZLES 1‘:' E:- CENTRE BOOM
E“:::'{}:-_—_-_-.:_—:'.ﬂ_:_—_f : : He SUPPORT
W | o ty
I‘ ! 1 l !
NOZZLES i Al CENTRE > il
!“ ot BOOM Vot :l '
“\ |‘l" U ll 1y
1 0l ot [
‘|; it vt bony
A 14 yret Fyag
P l: Bt ik
\ Pl Vil byr !
Y 1, [ ty!
_"I.. ........ LE [N ‘u‘
RTINS B H B
il =
Fig. 4 Fig.5
1
= 5 ey
H:: e
bt
:: ('
i v
Lo S
\ t! i !
il Ll ]
\ l[ 1 )
LA :l !4
.‘ ! T
1 i ‘l
1y 11 ¥ 1
L ot
X 03
M T I I Lins

Fig. 6

NOTE: HARROW BAR WITH 15 FT. OR 20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 500 GALLON TANK SEE
FIG. 4. HARROW BAR WITH 20 FT. A-FRAME AND A 833 GALLON TANK SEE
FIG. 5.



HiGHLIVES

STEP 4:

INSTALL 3/4" AGITATOR ASSEMBLY TO THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF THE TANK.., ALSO
INSTALL 2" ANTI-VORTEX TO THE INSIDE BOTTOM OF TANK. REFER TO FIGS. 7
& 8. AGITATOR SHOULD BE POINTED AWAY FROM ANTI-VORTEX AS VIEW FROM TOP
OF TANK FIG. 9 SHOWS. NOTE: LEFT HAND THREAD ON THESE FITTINGS.

AGITATOR
©
INSIDE TANK
BOTTOM
ANTI-VORTEX
INSIDE TANK  — =
LEFT HAND BOTTOM . T
THREAD b rsS IS /l]’////r FSTSTITI TS IS IR SITITI IS g I f N
1" HOSE
LEFT HAND
THREAD »
Fig. 7 = (172" HOSE
Fig. 8
ANTI-VORTEX
Fig.9
STEP 5:

SCREW IN 3/4" x 90° ELBOW IN AGITATOR ASSEMBLY AND ALSO SCREW IN 1 1/2"
x 90° ELBOW INTO ANTI-VORTEX ASSEMBLY. SECURE WITH SILICONE OR TAPE.
BARB ENDS SHOULD BE FACING FRONT OF MACHINE. CONNECT 1" HOSE TO AGITATOR
ASSEMBLY PLUS INSTALL 1 1/2" HOSE TO ANTI-VORTEX. REFER TO FIGS. 7 & 8.
WHILE UNDER TANK CONNECT 1" HOSE TO CENTRE BOOM. SECURE ALL ABOVE HOSES
WITH HOSE CLAMPS. NOTE: FOR ABOVE LENGTHS FOR HOSES TURN TO HOSE LENGTH
CHART ON PAGE . FIND RIGHT TANK AND MACHINE AND LENGTHS ARE THEN GIVEN.

3



D

HIGHLINES

23




HIGHLINE>

STEP 6:

CONNECT 1 1/2" HOSE COMING FROM ANTI-VORTEX TO THE 1 1/2" BALL VALVE
GOING TO THE PUMP. CONNECT THE 1" HOSE COMING FROM THE AGITATOR TO
THE 1" BALL VALVE WHICH LEADS TO THE FILTER. SECURE THE HOSES WITH
HOSE CLAMPS. REFER TO FIG.10.

STEP 7:

SECURE 1" HOSE FROM CENTRE BOOM TO THE CENTRE SOLENOID VALVE.

INSTALL 1" HOSE FOR RIGHT HAND BOOM TO THE OUTSIDE SOLENOID VALVE.
ALSO INSTALL 1" HOSE FOR LEFT HAND BOOM TO THE INSIDE SOLENOID VALVE.
ALL SOLENOID VALVES ARE MOUNTED TO THE PUMP AND CONTROL PLATE. REFER
TO FIG.10. SECURE ABOVE HOSES WITH HOSE CLAMPS. FOR RIGHT HOSE LENGTHS
TURN TO HOSE LENGTH CHART PAGE 21. FIND RIGHT TANK AND MACHINE AND
LENGTHS ARE GIVEN.

STEP 8:
INSTALL NOZZLE ASSEMBLIES IN RIGHT HAND SPRAYER BOOM. THIS IS DONE
BEFORE RIGHT HAND SPRAYER BOOM IS MOUNTED TO THE RIGHT HAND WING TUBE.

STEP &:

MOUNT WING TUBE CLAMPS TO WING TUBE USING 3/8" x 5 1/4" x 6 1/6" U-BOLTS

THESE CLAMPS ARE MOUNTED APPROXIMATELY AT 48" SPACING. MOUNT SPRAYER

BOOM TO WING TUBES CLAMPS USING 3/8" x 1" BOLT AND SPRAYER BOOM CLAMP.

NOTE: POSITION FIRST SPRAUER NOZZLE ON CENTRE BOOM AS SHOWN IN FIG.10.
REPEAT STEPS 8 & 9 FOR LEFT HAND BOOM. DO NOT TIGHTEN 3/8" x 1"

BOLTS.
APPROX. APPROX
' 48" . 48"

|
‘ WING TUBE
2,

/ CLAMP

T 1 1@

—— = —{. —t —b ~—
NOZZLES SPRAYER BOOM
CLAMP .
APPROX. \-
30" —f
%:‘l — s
NOZZLES \ \
APPR.OX. APPR?X.
— 30" T 30 1
Fig. 1l



Msklly“%

STEP 10:
HARROW PACKER BAR BOOM ASSEMBLY - connect HPB boom brackets

approximately 48" apart with 7/16" x 1 1/4" bolts. There is
a hose that goes around the transport wheel as shown below.

et

=52

-~

WING TUBE P
RUBBER HOSE ‘<:\\
//41////‘ HPB LIFT ARM

TRANSPORT
WHEEL

STEP 11:
BEFORE TIGHTENING RIGHT, LEFT AND CENTRE SPRAYER BOOMS ROTATE SPRAYER

BOOM SO AS TO PALCE SPRAYER NOZZLES AT AN APPROXIMATELY 5° FRONT ANGLE
AS SHOWN IN FIG.13. THEN TIGHTEN SPRAYER BOOMS IN PLACE FOR HARROW BAR

AND PACKER BAR.

SPRAYER BOOMS

NOZZLES J \'5'

Fig.13




HiGHLINES

STEP 12:
CONNECT RIGHT HAND BOOM HOSE FROM OUTSIDE SOLENOID VALVE TO RIGHT HAND

BOOM. ALSO CONNECT LEFT HAND BOOM HOSE FROM INSIDE SOLENOID VALVE TO
LEFT HAND BOOM. SECURE HOSE TO RIGHT AND LEFT HAND BOOMS WITH HOSE
CLAMPS. SECURE 1" HOSE IN PLACE ALONG A-FRAME BY USING THE STRAPS.
NOTE: FOR 15 FT. A-FRAME FOLLOW FIG.14 FOR HOSE AND TIE STRAPS
PLACEMENT. FOR 20FT. A-FRAME WITH EITHER A 500 GALLON TANK OR 833
GALLON TANK FOLLOW FIG.15 FOR HOSE AND TIE STRAP PLACEMENT.

TIE STRAP
TO A-FRAME
LIFT ARM 1

[
~
TIE STRAPS

TO A-FRAME ™

\TIE sTRAPS TO

| 1 f "‘[ HYDRAULIC LINES
: Il 00— W\@

RT. HOSE LT. HOSE
TO OUTSIDE TO INSIDE (—
SOLENOID SOLENOID 9
VALVE || |L—VALVE
| RT. HOSE LT. HOSE
Il TO OUTSIDE TO INSIDE
SOLENOID SOLENOID
VALVE
| |L—ave
' b
FIQ. 4 Fig. 15
ig.

STEP 13:

CONNECT HYDRAULIC HOSES FROM TRACTOR TO THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR REFERRING
TO PUMP AND CONTROL UNIT DIAGRAM FIG.10. NOTE: THE TRACTOR RESERVOIR
MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL OIL.

STEP 14:

TIGHTEN ALL U-BOLTS USED ON SADDLE TANK AND ALSO TIGHTEN ALL U-BOLTS
USED ON PUMP AND CONTROL PLATE. THEREBY SECURING TANK AND CONTROL
PLATE IN PLACE.

-~



HIGHLINES

STEP 15:
INSTALL SPRAYER CONTROL MONITOR TO TRACTOR GROUND MONITOR BY USING
WHITE WIRE,RED WIRE IS FOR POWER PREFERRABLY CONNECTED TO FUSES.
JOIN SPRAYER CONTROL MONITOR HARNESS TO HARNESS COMING FROM SOLENOIDS
ON PUMP AND CONTROL PLATE. LONGER HARNESS IS AVAILABLE IF NEEDED.

SEE FIG.16.
RED WIRE TO POWER
(PREFERABLY FUSE)

WHITE WIRE
TO GROUND

j

MASTER
;:__@ RIAVIEIN @ J—
I
1 BOOM | BOOM2 BOOM3
-~ @ © I votetess

L Sprayer Control

f

\

PRESSURE
ADJUST
BRACKET FOR MOUNTING
TO TRACTOR
HARNESS TO
SOLENOIDS
Fig. 16




HIGHEINE,

STEP 16:
SPLIT WING HARROW BAR SPRAY KIT ASSEMBLY - Attach front centre

and rear booms approximately 48" apart with boom bracket and
3/8" x 6" x 5 1/4" U-bolt. Between the booms, a rubber hose
is attached.

BOOM BRACKET

RUBBER HOSE

RUBBER HOSE

ENTER BOOM



HiGHLINES

ROCKMASTER LAURTR

Operating Instructions

NOTE: BEFORE USING UNIT, REMOVE ALL END CAPS ON PVC BOOM. THEN
FLUSH COMPLETE SYSTEM WITH CLEAN WATER.

ENSURE THAT THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR AND PUMP COMPLEMENT YOUR TRACTOR UNIT.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE TRACTOR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM.
THE PUMP UNIT,AND/OR BOTH. REFER TO THE "HYDRAULIC MOTOR DRIVEN HYPRO
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP SELECTION GUIDE" SEE PAGE 12 TO ENSURE OF THE PROPER
CHOICE.

THIS SPRAYER UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A CENTRIFUGAL PUMP WHICH HAS 'DIFFERENT
OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS FROM POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT PUMPS. THIS PUMP
DOES NOT PUMP A FIXED AMOUNT OF FLUID WHICH MUST GO TO THE BOOMS OR
THROUGH A PASS. THIS PUMP CAN BE THROTTLED TO PROVIDE JUST ENOUGH FLOW
FOR THE BOOMS. THE REGULATOR VALVE IS USED TO FINE TUNE THE SYSTEM.

HOW TO PUT SPRAYER IN OPERATING POSITION. FOR REFERENCE TO VALVE
INSTRUCTIONS SEE FIG.10 ON OPPOSITE PAGE.

A. FILL TANK WITH ABOUT 150 GALLONS OF WATER

B. ENSURE THAT THE 1 1/2" BALL VALVE IS IN OPEN POSITION (VALVES ARE
OPEN WHEN HANDLES ARE RUNNING IN THE SAME DIRECTION AS PIPES).
THIS ALLOWS WATER TO ENTER INTO PUMP.

C. OPEN 1" BALL VALVE BY PUTTING HANDLE IN SAME DIRECTION AS PIPES.
THIS ALLOWS WATER TO GO TO THE AGITATOR IN THE TANK.

D. CLOSE THE THROTTLE VALVE, THIS IS DONE BY PLACING HANDLE IN
OPPOSITE DIRECTION OF PIPES.

E. PLACE CONTROL PANEL MASTER SWITCH TO "ON" POSITION. ALSO ENGAGE
BOOM #1,#2 and #3 TO "ON" POSITION. HOLD THE PRESSURE ADJUST
SWITCH TO INCREASE POSITION. HOLD THE PRESSURE ADJUST SWITCH TO
INCREASE POSITION. HOLD THE PRESSURE ADJUST SWITCH TO INCREASE
POSITION FOR 5 SECONDS TO ALLOW REGULATOR VALVE TO CLOSE. (IF
INCREASE POSITION IS NOT SHOWN ON THE UNIT, HOLD IT "UP" FOR
THAT SAME AMOUNT OF TIME).

F. ENGAGE HYDRAULIC PUMP DRIVE. THIS IS DONE BY BRINGING TRACTOR TO
OPERATING SPEED (RPM).

10



HicrLives

G. OPEN THE THROTTLE VALVE SLOWLY AND WATCH THE PRESSURE INCREASE
ON THE GAUGE. ONCE THE PRESSURE REACHES THE DESIRED POSITION,
TURN TO SPRAYER NPZZLE CHART ON PAGE 20.. STANDARD NOZZLE IS
11003LP, FIND DESIRED POSITION PRESSURE BY LOOKING AT MACHINE
OPERATING SPEED. OPEN THE THROTTLE VALVE A LITTLE MORE IF MORE
PRESSURE IS NEEDED.

H. SHUT OFF BOOM #1 AND WATCH AS PRESSURE INCREASES, TO ADJUST THE
PRESSURE, USE THE PRESSURE ADJUST SWITH (IN "DOWN" POSITION) TO
LOWER THE PRESSURE TO THE DESIRED LEVEL. IF THE PRESSURE CANNOT
BE LOWERED SUFFICIENTLY, IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CLOSE THE
THROTTLE VALVE SLIGHTLY.

1. THE UNIT IS NOW READY FOR FIELD OPERATION. THE THROTTLE VALVE
CAN BE LEFT AT THIS SETTING.

HOW TO DRAIN SPRAYER SYSTEM

A. REMOVE PLUG OUT OF BOTTOM OF CROSS. THIS PLUG SHOULD BE REMOVED
UNTIL SPRAYER IS NEEDED AGAIN.

B. DRAIN WATER OUT OF CENTRIFUGAL PUMP BY REMOVING DRAIN PLUG ON
BOTTOM OF PUMP. THIS PLUG CAN BE REPLACED WHEN FINISHED DRAINING.

C. REMOVE AND DRAIN FILTER. CHECK TO SEE IF FILTER SHOULD BE REPLACED
BEFORE PUTTING FILTER BACK IN PLACE.

D. REMOVE CAPS FROM RIGHT, LEFT AND CENTRE BOOM TO ALLOW FOR DRAINING.
THESE CAPS SHOULD BE LEFT OFF UNTIL SPRAYER IS NEEDED AGAIN.

1



HIGHLINES

Hypro Hydraulic Motor
Driven Centrifugal Pump
Selection Guide For
ractor Hydraulic Systems

d )

€
A DIVISION OF LEAR SIEGLER, INC.
375 Fifth Ave NW, St. Paul, MN 55112+(612) 633-9300

12



HiGHLINES

On open center systems, installation of hydraulic motor driven centrifugal pumps may result in insufficient hydraulic pressures 1o operate other hydraulic equip-
ment requiring higher hydraulic pressures, such as cylinders. If that occurs. itmay be necessary o temporarily s1op your hydraulic driven pumptorestore the hydraulic
system pressure 1o ils normat operating pressure range.

Onopen center systems, as the engine speed changes, sodoes the hydraulic pump flow. For thatreason. adjustments made on the hydraulic driven pump should be
made wilh tractor engine speed as close as possible 1o what it will be operatling at in the field. The hydraulic flow on some open center hydraulic systems also
decreases when power steering is in use:; consequently, so does centrifugal pump flow.

The tractor hydrauhic system data contained in these tables should be used only as a guide. For assurance that any continuous duty equipment, such as hydrautic
driven centrifugal pumps. will not overheat your hydraulic system, or for more detailed information, corsult your tractor manufacturer.

IMPORTANT: Any closed center hydraulic system marked with L.S. is load sensing. All other closed center systems not marked are pressure sensing.

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote OQutlets HM1 HM2 HM3 HMa
Type Outlets US GPM.
Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive

“ALLIS CHALMERS - A T PR
ONE SIXTY OPEN 2300 6.7
ONE SEVENTY-G OPEN 2000 10 X (2)
ONE SEVENTY-D OPEN 2000 10 X 2)
175 CROP HUSTLER OPEN 2000 1 x:
175G OPEN 2400 " X
175D OPEN 2400 1 X
180-G OPEN 2000 10 X 2)
180-D OPEN 2000 10 X 2)
185 OPEN 2000 10 X
185 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2000 n X (2
185-D OPEN 2400 n %
190-D OPEN 2000 12.75 X
190-GXT OPEN 2000 12.75 X A
190-DXT OPEN 2000 12.75 X
200-D OPEN 2400 13.2 X
210 OPEN 2000 18 () X
210 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2400 18 (W) X
220 OPEN 2000 18 (1) X
220 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2400 18 1) X
5020 OPEN 1900 54 X
5030 OPEN 1900 5.4 X
5040 OPEN 2133 575 X
5040 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2133 6.23 X
5045 OPEN i 2770 6.25 X
5050 OPEN 2133 6.23 X
5050 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2133 6.47 X
6040 OPEN 2300 T X
6060 OPEN 2300 10 X @)
6070 OPEN 2300 10 X
6080 OPEN 2300 10 X (2)
6140 OPEN 2000 10 X
7000 OPEN 2400 5.88 X
7010-PD CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7010-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7020 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
7020-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7030 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
7040 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7040-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7045 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7045-PS 3 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7050 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7060 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7060-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 . 17 X
7080 CLOSED(LS) 2500 18 X
8010 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
8030 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
8050 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
8070 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use HM1.

Il directional valve lever kicks oul, do not tie lever in operating position. Use next size larger hydraultc motor (HM3), or adjust directional valve detents.
If other implements are 10 be used, use smaller hydraulic motor. HM1.

(21 For spraying pressures in excess of 80 p.s.i., use HM4.

(LS) Load Sensing Hydraulic System. On all closed center load sensing hydraulic systems, run hydraulic motor on prionty circuit.

"CASE/DAVID BROWN .- 7+ oo o, oo osiin an HIRE S v T
780 OPEN 2000 7.3 X
830 OPEN 2000 73 X
8as OPEN 2500 (1) 73 X
950 OPEN 2500 (1) 73 X
995 OPEN 2500 (1) 73 X
1200 OPEN 2000 6.9 (2) X
1210 OPEN 2500 (1) 69 (2) X
1212 OPEN 2500 (1) 6.9 (2) X
1410 OPEN 2500 73(2) 3%
1410 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2500 155 X
1412 OPEN 2500 732 X
3800 OPEN 2000 73 X
4600 OPEN 2000 73 X

(1) All 1872 model tractors & earlier have a maximum pressure of 2000 p.s.i.
(2) Maximum flow capability is 15.5 GPM on some models equipped with larger hydraulic pump. On these models the centrilugal pump recommendation is the HM1.

13



Maximum
Open or Mazimum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 ] HMe
Type Outlets US GPM i
1

Agncultural Tractors wnth 2 Wheei Drwe {contmued)

§d it .."r e

OPEN 1550 X
570 OPEN 1550 X
770 OPEN 1550 14-16 (1) X
870 OPEN 1550 14-16 (1) X
970 OPEN 1900 14:16 (1) X
1070 OPEN 2100 14-16 (1) X
1090 OPEN 2250 14-16 X
1170 OPEN 2250 14-16 X
1175 OPEN 2250 14-16 X
1190 OPEN 2200 7.25 | X
1194 OPEN 2200 7.25 i X
1270 OPEN 2200 20 (3) . X i
1270 AFTER 1973 OPEN 2050 20 (3) X |
1290 OPEN 2200 7.25 | X
1294 OPEN 2200 7.25 i X
1370 OPEN 2200 20 (3) X |
1370 AFTER 1973 OPEN 2050 20 (3) X
1390 OPEN 2200 15.2 X
1394 OPEN 2200 15.2 X i i
1490 OPEN 2200 15.2 X i i
1494 OPEN 2200 15.2 X 1 i
1570 OPEN 2200 20 3 X
1594 OPEN 2200 20.1 X |
1690 OPEN 2200 20.1 > I |
1896 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2090 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2094 CLOSED(LS) 2250 23 X
2096 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2290 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2294 CLOSED(LS) 2250 23 X
2390 CLOSED(LS) 2250 | 24 ! X
2394 CLOSED(LS) 2250 27 X
2590 CLOSED(LS) 2250 24 X
2590 AFTER 1979 CLOSED (LS) 2250 23 X
2594 CLOSED(LS) 2250 27 X
3294 . CLOSED(LS}) 2250 23 X
3394 CLOSED 2250 . A7 X
3594 CLOSED 2250 17 X

(11 In 1871 mocel traciors ang earhier the maximum flow 15 14 GPM

(2) For spraying pressures n excess of 60 p s.1. use series HM2

{3) I other implements are 10 De used use smaller hydrauhc motor HM1

(4) For spraying cressures in excess of 80 o s1 use HM4

(LS) Load Sensing nycraulic System On ail ciosed center 10ad sensing hydraukc SySlems. run hydrauhic motor on pronty circust

650 OPEN 1800

45 X (3)
750 OPEN 2000 5.8 X (3)
820 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
830 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
850 OPEN 2100 5.0 X (3)
850 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
950 OPEN 2100 5.0 X (3)
950 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1020 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3}
1020 AFTER 1979 CLOSED 2250 12 X (3)
1050 OPEN 2100 5.0 X (3)
1050 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1250 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1450 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1650 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1520 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
1520 CLOSED 2250 12 X
1530 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
1530 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2020 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
2020 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2030 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2030 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2040(1) OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
2040(2) CLOSED 2250 12 X
2150 CLOSED 2350 13.5 b
2155 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2240 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2255 CLOSED 2350 135 X
2350 CLOSED 2350 135 X
2355 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2440 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2440 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2520 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2550 CLOSED 2250 135 X
2555 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2630 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2630 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2640 CLOSED 2250 12 i 4
2640 : CLOSED 2250 14 X
2750 CLOSED - 2350 19 X
2755 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2840 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2940 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2950 CLOSED 2350 19 X
2955 CLOSED 2320 22 X
3020 CLOSED 2250 14 X
3150 CLOSED 2250 14 X
3155 CLOSED 2320 22 X

14



HIGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Mazximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure 1
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 HM4
Type - Qutlets US GPM.
(JOHN DEERE-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)
4000 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4020 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4030 CLOSED 2250 14 X
4040 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4050 CLOSED 2350 25.5 X
4230 CLOSED 2350 18 X
4240 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4250 CLOSED 2350 255 X
4320 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4430 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4440 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4450 CLOSED 2350 255 X
4620 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4630 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4640 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4650 CLOSED 2350 24 X
4840 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4850 CLOSED 2350 24 X
5020 CLOSED 2250 18 X
6030 CLOSED 2250 18 X
(1) Tractor senal numbers through 266749,
(2) Tractor senal numbers beginning with 266750
(3) HM4 unit interchangeable with HM2.
D3006 OPEN 7.2(2)
D4006 OPEN 6.4(2)
D4506 OPEN 7.3(2)
D4507 OPEN 8.7 X
D5206 OPEN 7.2(2)
D5207 OPEN 9.0
D5506 OPEN Unknown (2)
OPEN Unknown (2)
D6007 AFTER 1974 OPEN Unknown (2)
* D6206 OPEN 7.5(2) .
D6507 OPEN 9.7 X
DE507C OPEN 2500 9.7 X
D680S OPEN 2940 9.2(2)
D7007 OPEN 2500 10.6 X
D7206 OPEN 2939 Unknown (2)
D7807 OPEN 2500 1 X
D7807C OPEN 2500 1 X
OPEN 2485 B.6(2)
D800G AFTER 1977 OPEN 2485 9.5(2)
D9006 OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)
D10006 OPEN 2485 8.6(2)
D10006 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2485 10.5(2)
D13006 OPEN 2485 10.8(2)
D13006 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2485 11.5(2)
DX4.70 OPEN 2500 124 X
DX6.30 OPEN 2500 15.3 X
DX6.50 OPEN 2500 14.8 X
DX7.10 OPEN 2500 18.2 X
DX90 OPEN 2485 14.7 X
DX110 OPEN 2485 14.7 X
DX140 OPEN 2485 18.2 (1 X
DX160 OPEN 2485 18.2 (1) X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 70 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor, HM1.

(2] These tractors have many oplional hvdraulic pumps available. Consult your tractor manual or dealer to determine flow available at remote outlet in your tractor
Flows 8 GPM or less use HM2.

Fiows 8 GPM 10 17 GPM use HM1.

Fiows 17 GPM and over use HM3.

For spraying pressures over 70 p.s.. the HM1 requires a minimum of 11 GPM. HM3 requires a minimum of 20 GPM.
Opticnal auxiliary hycraulic reservour is recommended 10 prevent overhealing,

42
1100 OPEN 29 R
1110 OPEN 1850 4.1 X (1)
1210 OPEN 1850 43 X (1)
1300 OPEN 2133 4.3 X(1)
1310 OPEN 2100 6.3 X
1500 OPEN 2133 4.0 X(1)
1510 OPEN 2100 6.6 X
1600 OPEN 1400 4.2 X(1)
1700 OPEN 2133 5.3
1710 OPEN 2100 7.8 X
1900 OPEN 2133 5.9 X
1910 OPEN 2100 8.6 2
2000 OPEN 2500 4 X(1)
2600 OPEN 2100 85 X )
2310 OPEN(3) 2000 8.5(3) X 2)
2910 OPEN 2500 7.7
3000 OPEN 2500 5 X

15



Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
fact d Model %Ios|ea ‘:es“are ?)er::::: HM1 HM2 HM3 HMs
enler emole ! -
Manu BOUEGran Type Qutlets US GPM. [ ’ l
(FORD-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)

3600 OPEN 2100 85 X (@

3610 OPEN(3) 2000 B.5(3) X (2)

3910 OPEN 2500 7.7 X

4000 OPEN 2500 5 X i

4100 OPEN 2100 B.5 | % @

4110 OPEN(3) 2000 8.5(3 | X (2)

4600 OPEN 2100 65 X (@

4500-SU OPEN 2100 85 X (2

4610 OPEN(3) 2000 8.5(3) X (@

5000 OPEN 2500 6 X

5600 OPEN 2100 9.7 X )

5610 CLOSED 2000 9.7(4) X

6600 OPEN 2100 9.7 X @)

6610 CLOSED 2000 9.7 (4) X

6700 OPEN 2100 9.7 X [ @

6710 CLOSED 2000 9.7 (4) E X

7000 OPEN 2500 6 X |

7600 OPEN 2100 S.7 X (2)

7610 CLOSED 2000 9.7(4) i X

7700 OPEN 2100 9.7 X | )

7710 CLOSED 2000 9.7 (4) | X

8000 OPEN 2500 12 X

8600 OPEN 2500 12 X '

8700 OPEN 2200 15.5 X

9000 OPEN 2500 16 X |

9600 OPEN 2500 16 X

5700 OPEN 2200 15.5 X !

TW-5 OPEN 2500 16 X i

TW-10 OPEN 2200 16.2 X |

TW-15 OPEN 2500 153 X !

TW-20 OPEN 2200 15.5 X !

TW-25 OPEN 2500 15.3 X

TW-30 OPEN 2200 155 X

TW-30 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2200 20 X

TW-35 OPEN 2500 20 X

(1) Maximum centnfugal pump voiume 20 GPM at 40 p.s.i. On these systems.

12) For spraying pressures in excess of 50 p.s.i use sMaller hvdrautic motor, HM4,
13} Optional 13.6 GPM pump package available (closed center)

(4} Optional 17.5 GPM pump package available (closed center)

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER

140 OPEN 1200 5 (6)
284 OPEN 1750 6 %
354 OPEN 2400 6 X
364 OPEN 2400 6 X
364 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2400 9 X (m
384 OPEN 2400 9 X (1
454 OPEN 2300 9 X (1
464 OPEN 2300 9 X {n
464 (1575) OPEN 2500 9 X (n
464 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 105 X
484 OPEN 2500 105 X
544 QPEN 1600 15 (2) X [t -
574 OPEN 2500 g X (1)
574 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 9.5 X (1)
584 OPEN 2500 95 X (1)
65 OPEN 2000 15 (2) X (3)
664 OPEN 1600 16 (2) X (3)
666 OPEN 1600 15 (2) X (3)
674 OPEN 2500 9 X (1)
674 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 105 X
684 OPEN 2500 105 X
686 OPEN 1550 15 (2) X
HYDRO-70 OPEN 1350 15(2) X (3)
756 OPEN 1550 12 (4) X (5)
766 OPEN 2000 12 X
766 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2000 13 X
784 OPEN 2500 10.5 X
HYDRO-84 QPEN 2500 105 X
HYDRO-86 OPEN 1550 15(2) X (3)
HYDRO-86 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
826 HYDROSTATIC OPEN 1550 12 X
826 GEAR DRIVE OPEN 2000 12 X
856 OPEN 2000 12 X
' 886 OPEN 2250 12 X
886 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
966 OPEN 2000 12 X
966 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2000 13 X
HYDRO-100 OPEN 2000 13 X
* 986 OPEN 2250 12 X
* 985 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2250 13 X
986 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
* HYDRO-18& OPEN 2250 12 X

16



IHGHLINES

ROCKMASTER LAURIER
Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
: Closed Pressure R 1
Manufacturer and Model Center Remate Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 HML
Type Qutlets US GPM.
(IH-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)

HYDRO-186 AFTER NQV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 . X
1026 OPEN 2000 12 X
1066 OPEN 2000 12 X

- 1086 OPEN 2450 13 X ‘

* 10386 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 12 X
1086 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
1456 OPEN 2000 12 X
1466 OPEN 2250 12 X

" 1486 OPEN 2450 13 X

* 1486 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 123 X
1486 AFTER NOV. 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
1566 OPEN 2250 13 X
1568 OPEN 2250 13 X

© 1586 OPEN 2450 13 X

* 1586 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 12.3 X
1586 AFTERNOV., 1980 CLOSED(LS) 2650 18 X
3088 OPEN 2250 15 X
3288 OPEN 2250 15 X
3338 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 PX
3488 CLOSED (LS) 2600 18.6 i X
3588 CLOSED(LS) 2650 18 F X
3688 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 : X
5088 CLOSED(LS) 2600 25 | X
5288 CLOSED(LS) 2600 25 ' X
5488 CLOSED(LS) 2600 25 : X .

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor. HM4,

(21 1516 GPM for tractors without 3 point hitch. 8.5 GPM for tractors with three point hitch.

(3) For traciors with three pont hitch whete spraying pressures in excess of 50 p.s.i. use HM4,

(4} Opuonal 17 GPM hydraulic pump available for this system.

(51 For tractors with optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump use HM3 where spraying pressures up 10 60 p.s.i. are sufficient.
(6) Maximum centrifugal pump volume 30 GPM at 40 p.s.i. on this system.

“For tractofs built prior Lo November 1980. International Harvester Service Bulletin $-3436 dated 31 March 1977 advises that continuous hygraulic demand on the
remole outlet valves, such as thal crealed by hydraulic motors. can cause damage 1o the tractor hydraulic sysiem. In gear dniven tractors (86 Series, 2 wheel drive).
the MCV pump charge circuil would not be receiving its normal flow and in Hydrostatic drive traclors, the oil cooler circuit would not be receiving ils normal flow.
(LS) Load Sensing Hydraulic System. On all closed center load sensing hydraulic systems. run hydraulic motor on priority Circuil.

MF130-D OPEN X (5)
MF135.G CLOSED 4(6) X (5)
MF135.0 CLOSED 4 (6) X (5)
MF150-G CLOSED 4 (6) X (5)
MF150-D CLOSED 4 (6) X (5)
MF165-G CLOSED (3) 4(1) X(5)
MF165-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF 165-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF165-D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF175.G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF175-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF175-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4 (1) X (5)
MF175.D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF180-G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF180-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF180-D g CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF180-D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF205 OPEN 1700 5 (6)

MF210 OPEN 1700 ] 5.4 (6) X
MF220 OPEN 1700 5.4 (6) X
MF230-D CLOSED 3000 4(6) X (5)
MF230-G CLOSED 3000 4 (6) X (5)
MF235.D CLOSED (3) 3000 45(2) X (5)
MF235-E CLOSED (3) 3000 4.5 (2) X (5)
MF235-G CLOSED(3) 3000 4.5(2) X(5)
MF245-D CLOSED(3) 3000 45(2) X(5)
MF245-G CLOSED(3) 3000 45(2) X(5)
MF254 OPEN 2400 9.2 X

MF255-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF255-G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF265-D CLOSED(3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF270 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF274 OPEN 2400 9.4 X

MF275-0 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF285 CLOSED (3) 3100 7(2) X
MF290 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF294 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF298 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF670 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF680 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MFE98 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MFB99 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF1080-D CLOSED (3) 3100 7(1) X
MF1085 CLOSED (3) 3100 7(2) X
MF1100-D CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1105 CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1130-D CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1135 CLOSED 2100 20(4) X

17



HiGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure R 1
Manufacturer and Model Cenier Remote Outlets HM1 I HM2 HM3 HM4
Type Outlets | US GPM.
(MASSEY FERGUSON-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)
MF1150-D CLOSED 2100 . 20(4) k X
MF1155 CLOSED 2100 20(4) I X
MF2675 OPEN 2250 14 ! X
MF2700 OPEN 2250 14 | X
MF2705 OPEN 2250 14 X l
MF2745 OPEN 2250 14 X i
MF2775 OPEN 2250 14 X !
MF2800 OPEN 2250 14 X
MF2805 OPEN 2250 14 X
MF3505 OPEN 2400 13 x | I
MF3525 OPEN 2400 13 X |
MF3545 OPEN 2400 13 X | !
(1) Optional auxiliary pump available B GPM 2600 p.s.i. open center use HM4
{2) Optional auxiliary pump available 10 GPM 2600 p.s.i. open center use HM1
{3) Tractors with optional auxiliary system - open center.
{4) 520 GPM with fiow control.
(5) Maximum centrifugal pump volume 20 GPM at 40 p.s.i. on these hydraulic Systems.
(6) Remole flow availadie through an accessory switch valve that diverts lift sysiem flow 1o remote outiets—open center.
On all Massey Ferguson hydraulic systems. Consull tractor dealer for special plumbing instructions.
Watch hydraulic temperature closely when using continuous duly equipment such as hyaraulic motors, 1o prevent overheating hygrauhic system
MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE ="All Mo or-8 e tractors require auxiliary coolers for continuous duty equipment: such as tydrs motors
* JET STAR THREE OPEN 1550 14 X
" U302 OPEN 1700 15 X '
* M670 SUPER OPEN 2000 20 X
" G350 OPEN 2100 5.75 X
* G450 . OPEN 2133 5.75 X
* G550 OPEN 2050 Unknown
* G750 OPEN 2050 Unknown
* G850 CLOSED 2200 18 X
* G940 CLOSED 2000 18 X
* G950 CLOSED 2000 18 X
* G1050 CLOSED 2000 18 X
© (1350 CLOSED 2000 18 X
" For use with continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic motors. auxiliary coolers are reguired.
OLIVER — All Moline, Oliver & White tractors require-auxiliary. coolers for continuous duty equipment -such-as hydraulic motors
® 550 OPEN 1700 Unknown
© 1255 OPEN 1700 4.5 X
" 1265 OPEN 2130 5.75 X
* 1355 OPEN 2200 5.75 X
" 1365 OPEN 2130 5.75 X
* 1555 OPEN 2050 11 X (1)
* 1655 OPEN 2050 n X (1)
* 1755 CLOSED 2200 18 X
© 1855 CLOSED 2200 18 X
* 1955 CLOSED 2200 18 X
© 2050-2150 OPEN 2050 1 X (1)
2155 CLOSED 2000 18 X

*For use with continuous Cuty equipment such as hydraulic molors, auxiliary coolers ate required.
(1) When power steering is being used gallonage is decreased 1o approximately 8 GPM, consequently so is centrifugal pump output

Ofiver & White tractors require auxiliary ¢

WHITE — All Moline; ors:
700 OPEN i X
* 1355 OPEN 55 X
- 1365 OPEN 55 X
-+ 230 OPEN 54 X
- 235 OPEN 5 X
- 245 OPEN 85 X
* 2:50 OPEN 2130 55 X
2-55 OPEN 2400 11.9 X
- 260 OPEN 2130 55 X
* 262 OPEN 2275 8.5 X
2-65 OPEN 2400 11.9 X
- 270 OPEN 2130 5.5 X
* 2-70ROWCROP OPEN 2050 14) X M
2.75 OPEN 3000 12 X
- 285 CLOSED 2250 18(2) X
288 CLOSED 2250 21 X
* 2-105 CLOSED 2250 18(2) X
2110 CLOSED 2250 21 X
2135 CLOSED 2300 20(2) X
* 2150 CLOSED 2250 20 X
* 2-155 CLOSED 2300 20(2) X
- 2-180 CLOSED 2300 20(3) X

“For use with continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic motors, auxiliary coolers are required.

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM4,

(2) After 1979 availability at remote increased 1o 21 GPM.

(3) Do not exceed 6 GPM continual draw at remate outlet or 80 p.s.i. dead head pressure on pump.,

(4) When power sleering is being used gallonage is decreased to approximately 8 GPM, consequently so is centrifugal pump output.

18



HicrLInE>

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Model %'."n’.? FR’::n?t': g’..'ﬁﬁ:f HM1 HM2 HM3 HM4
Manufacturer and Mode Ailas Remote Outtets.
Agricultural Tractors with Front Wheel Drive Option
P i T S R Tt 25 BFrs "

220 OPEN 2000

5020 OPEN 1900

5050 OPEN 2200

5050 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2200 6.47

6060 OPEN 2300 10 X ~ @
6080 OPEN 2300 10 X @)

(1) For spraying pressures in excess ol 70 p.s.i use smaller hydraulic motor HM1
1f directional valve lever kicks oul do not tie lever in operating position, Use nex! size larger hydraulic motor (HM3). or adjust cirectional valve getents
(2) For spraying pressures in excess of 80 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM&

CASE-DAVID BROWN -+

995 OPEN I Unknawn 7.3 i l
1210 OPEN Unknown 6.8 (1) X
(1) For use on hygraulic system with optional hydrautic pump with 155 GPM avaiadiiy use larger hydraulic motor HM1

1410 ' . O
2090 CLOSED (LS)
2290 CLOSED (LS)

{1) M other implemenis are to be used requiring more than & GPM oil, use smaller hydraulic motor HM1 .

OPEN

OPEN 2
2040 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2240 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2940 CLOSED 2300 18 X
3020 CLOSED 2000 14 X
4020 CLOSED 2000 ° 14 X
4040 g CLOSED 2000 20 X
4040 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X
4230 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4240 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X
4320 CLOSED 2000 14 X
4430 CLOSED 2000 18 X
4430 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4440 CLOSED 2200 20 (V) X
4620 CLOSED 2000 15 X
4630 CLOSED 2000 - 18 X
4630 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4640 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X

(1) 17 GPM after 1979,
Rated gallonage not available at rated pressure at remote outiets on all closed cenier systems.
Do not use metering orifices on any John Deere closed centet hydraulic systems. Use Torloise-Hare control 10 regulate flow if avaiable

4006-+ OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)
D4S06-A OPEN 2572 Unknown (2)
D5206-A OPEN 2572 Unknown (2)
D6006-A OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)
D6206-A OPEN 2572 75(2)
D6B06-A OPEN 2939 9.2 (2)
D7206-A OPEN 2939 Unknown (2)
D8006-A OPEN 2572 8.6 (2)
D8006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2572 9.5 (2)
D9006-A OPEN 2490 9.5 (2)
D10006-A OPEN 2572 8.6 (2)
D10006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2572 9.5 (2)
D13006-A OPEN 2490 11.5 (2)
D13006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2490 9.5 (2)
DX90-A OPEN Unknown 14.7 X
DX110-A OPEN Unknown 147 X
+ DX140-A i OPEN Unknown 18.2 (1) X
DX160-A OPEN Unknown 18.2 (1) X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 70 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM1
(2) These tractors have many optional hydraulic pumps available. Consult your tractor manual or dealer 10 determine flow available at remote outlet in your tractor.
Flows 6 GPM or less use HM2
Flows 6-8 GPM use HM4
Flows 8 GPM to 17 GPM use HM1
Flows 17 GPM and over use HM3
For spraying pressures over 70 p.s.i. the HM1 requires a minimum of 11 GPM ana the HM3 a minimum ol 20 GPM
Optional auxiliary hydraulic reservoir 15 recommended 10 prevent overhealing

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER --:-
HYDRO-100

6000T

756

19



HIGHLINES

Maximym
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remaote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 I me
Type Qutlets US GPM. i
(IH-continued) Agricultural Tractors with Front Wheel Drive Option (continued)
826 OPEN 2000 12 X [
826 HYDRO DRIVE OPEN 1550 12 X |
856 OPEN 2000 12 X il
856 OPEN 2250 13 % i
886 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
966 OPEN 2000 12 X
* 986 OPEN 2250 12 X
© 986 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2250 13 X
986 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS} 2650 1R X
“HYDRO-186 OPEN 2250 12 X
1026 OPEN 2000 12 X
1066 OPEN 2000 12 X
* 1086 OPEN 2450 13 X
1086 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
1466 OPEN 2000 12 X
" 1486 OPEN 2450 13 X
1486 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
© 1586 OPEN 2450 13 X

(1) Optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump available for this system.
(2)_For tractors with optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump use HM3 where spraying pressures up 10 60 p.s.i_ are sufficien:

° For tractors built prior 10 Nov., 1980, International Harvester Service Bulletin S-3436 dat,
ouliet valves, such as thal crealed by hydraulic molors, can cause dama

MCV pump charge circuil would not be receiving its normal flow and in

MF2054
MF210-4
MF220-4
MF184-4

OPEN

OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

ILS) Load Seasing Hydraulic System. On all closed center load sensing hy

- MASSEY FERGUSON =

draulic systems, run h

1700
1700
1700
2417

ed 31 March 1977 advises that continuous hydraulic demand on the remote
ge 10 the Iractor hydraulic system. In gear criven tractors (86 Series, 2 wheel drive). the
ydrostatic drive tractors, the oil cooler circuit would not be receiving its normal flow.
raulic motor on pnofty circuil,

(1) Remote flow available through an accessory swilch valve that diveris hift system flow to
On all Massey Ferguson hydraulic system
Watch hydraulic lemperature closely when using cont

"MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE = _Ali-Moline, Oli

remote outlets — Open Center,
s—consult tractor dealer for special plumbing instructions.
inuous duly equipment such as hydraul

ic motors, 10 prevent overheating hydraulic system.

"OLIVER —=-All Moline, Oliver-& White tra

12551265
13551365
1655

* 1755
© 1855
" 1855

2050-2150

2050

X

{1 When power sieering 15 being used gallonage is decreased 1o approximately 8 GPM, con
* For recommendations on use of auxiliary remote valves for continuous use, consult dealer.

0 2 )

or continuo

sequently centrifugal pump oulput is decreased.

: 3 d equipment, such-as hydra Olors
700 OPEN 3400 55 X i
2.30 OPEN 2130 5.4 X i
245 OPEN 2275 85 X
2.50 OPEN 2130 62 X
260. OPEN 2130 58 X j
262 OPEN 2275 8.5 X
2-70 OPEN 2050 146 (1) X ;
* 285 CLOSED 2250 20 X i
* 2105 CLOSED 2250 20 X :
2.135 CLOSED 2300 20 X !
2.155 CLOSED 2300 20 X i
2.180 CLOSED 2300 22 (2) X

(1) After 1979 power sleening model 17.1 GPM
(2) Do not exceed 6 GPM continual draw from

" For recommenaations on use of auxiliary remote valves for continuous operation, consult dealer.

gallonage will drop wnen power steering is being used, consequently centrilugal pump oulpul will decrease.
remote outlet or 80 p.s.i. dead head pressure on pump.

7580
8550
4Ww220
aw30s
4W306

OPEN

CLOSED (LS)
CLOSED (LS)
CLOSED (LS)
CLOSED (LS)
CLOSED (LS}

OPEN

2000
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500

Aicultural Tractors with 4 Wheel Drive

b > < < = x

1470 2000

2470 OPEN 2050 (1) X

2670 OPEN 2050 17 (1) X

2870 OPEN 2050 22 X :
4490 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4494 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4690 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4694 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4890 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4894 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4994 CLOSED (LS) 2650 28 X
9110 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9130 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9150 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9170 CLOSED 2500 30 X
9180 CLOSED 2500 30 X
9190 OPEN 2250 25 X

{1} For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hvdraulic mator HM1.

N
o



HiGHLINES

Marzimum
Open or Mazimum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets M1 HM2 HM3 HM4
Type Qutlets US GPM.
_ gricultural Tractors with 4 Wheel Drive {continued)
JOMN DEERE 752537555 05 7 i {Stan L iR 2N e
7020 CLOSED 2000 15 X
7020 AFTER 1971 CLOSED 2000 14 X
7020 AFTER 1973 CLOSED 2250 18 X
7520 CLOSED 2000 14 X
7520 AFTER 1973 CLOSED 2250 | 18 H | X
8430 CLOSED 2250 ' 18(1) : " X
8440 CLOSED 2250 18(1) : X
8450 CLOSED 2350 28.5 B : X
8640 CLOSED 2250 18(1) i i X
8650 CLOSED 2350 285 : 1 X
8850 CLOSED 2350 30 | ' X

(1) Rated gallonage not available at raled pressure at remote outlels on closed center sysiems. :
Do not use metering orifices on any closed center hydraulic systems. Use Tortoise-Hare control to regulate flow il available

(n
4786 OPEN 2000 175 (2) 0] X
6388 CLOSED (LS) 2600 186 X i v
6588 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 X |
6788 CLOSED (LS) 2600 18.6 X |

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smalier hydraulic motor HM1.
(2) Repair pump can be 21 GPM. Consult dealer 1o confirm auxiliary pump hydraulic flow. Use HM3 hydraulic motor if tlow is 21 GPM.

'MASSEY FERGUSON - = =% G5

* MF1500-D . OPEN 2400 20 X
* MF1505 OPEN 2400 20 X
* MF1800-D OPEN 2400 20 X
* MF1805 OPEN 2400 | 20 X
* MF4840 OPEN 2500 20(1) X
* MF4880 OPEN : 2500 20(1) X
* MF4900 OPEN 2250 20(1) X
(1) 2.520 GPM with flow contr

ol Consult dealer tor preferred method of operation for continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic motor.
to prevent overheating hydraulic system

Watch hydraulic temperature closely when using continuous Guly equipment, such as hydraulic motor,
* Auxiliary cooler is tequired on ail 4 wheel drive Massey Ferguson tractors

MINNEAPOLISMOLINE © -~ - =5 it i ;
* A4T1400 CLOSED 2000
© A4T1600 CLOSED 2000
* For use wilh continuous duty eguipment. such as hydraulic motor. auxiliary coolers are required

e s s SRt 8o _. - ,. o 2000 o 2 l T e TR R DS TR e _:‘._ e ey

~ For use with continuous duly equipment. such as hydraulic motor, auxiliary coolers are required.

* SUPERWILDCAT OPEN 2000 24 X
* WILDCATRC210 OPEN 2250 20 X
* WILDCAT ST210 OPEN 2250 20 X
* BEARCAT OPEN 2000 22 X
* BEARCAT ST220 OPEN 2250 20 X
" _BEARCATPT225 OPEN 2250 20 X
BEARCAT IV CM225 OPEN 2250 20 X
BEARCAT IVKM225 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGAR OPEN 2000 22 X
* COUGARST250 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGARST251 OPEN 2250 20 X
° _COUGAR ST270 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGARPT270 OPEN 2000 20 X
COUGAR IV CM250 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGAR IV CM280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGARIVKM280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGARIV CS5280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGAR IV K5280 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERPTA297 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST310 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST320 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST325 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHER Il PTA325(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER IV CM325 OPEN 2250 20 X

21



HIGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM HMZ HM3 HMa
Type Qutlets US GPM.
(STEIGER-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 4 Wheel Drive (continued)
PANTHER IV KM325 OPEN 2250 " 20 X
PANTHER IV CM360 OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER IV KM360 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST350 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERPT350 OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHERCP1325 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
PANTHERKP1325 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
PANTHER CP1360 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
PANTHER KP1360 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
PANTHERCP1400 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
PANTHER KP1400 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 X
" TIGER OPEN 2000 25 X
* TIGERST450 OPEN 2250 25 X
TIGERIVKPS525 OPEN 2250 25 X
* PTA251(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* PTA270(1) QOPEN 2250 20 X
* 8T280(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* PTA280(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
" _PTA310(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
PUMA 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
WILDCAT 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
COUGAR 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
PANTHER 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
LION 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X

" Sterger does not recommenc use ol continuous duly equipment without iow gwider or auxihary cooler. Coolers are availabie for olger model tractors
(M Sernes Il tractors z.2ilaole wilh How divider kit. Standard output @ GPM - HM4. Optional output 18 GPM - HM3.

OPEN

118 1700 12.5 X

118 AFTER 1971 OPEN 2000 16.5 X

125 OPEN 1750 12.5 X

145 OPEN 1750 125 X

145 AFTER 1971 OPEN 2000 16.5 X

150 OPEN 2500 14 %

150 AFTER 1976 OPEN 2500 15 X

150 SERIES I OPEN 2250 15 X

256 CLOSED 2800 27.6 X
276 CLOSED 2800 27.6 X
300 OPEN 2000 16 X

500 OPEN 2300 24 X

555 OPEN 2400 23.2 X

700 OPEN 2000 24 X

700 SERIES Il OPEN 2300 25 X

750 SERIES Ii OPEN 2300 235 X

756 CLOSED 2400 25 X
800 OPEN 2000 20 X

800 SERIES It OPEN 2300 235 X

825 SEAIES 1 OPEN 2300 235 X

835 OPEN 2300 23.5(1) X

836 CLOSED 2400 25 X
850 OPEN 2000 20 %

850 SERIES Il OPEN 2300 235 X

855 OPEN 2300 235 (1) X

856 CLOSED 2400 75 X
875 OPEN 2300 235 (1) X

876 CLOSED 2400 25 X
895 OPEN 2400 23.6 (1) X

900 OPEN 2000 26 X

900 SERIES Il OPEN 2300 25 X

905 OPEN 2300 235 X

935 OPEN 2300 25 (1) X

936 CLOSED 2400 24 X
945 OPEN 2250 236 X

950 OPEN 2300 25 (1) X

950 SERIES Il OPEN 2300 25 X

955 OPEN 2250 236 X

956 CLOSED 2400 24 X
975 OPEN 2250 23.6 X

976 CLOSED 2400 24 X
1150 CLOSED (LS) 2500 27 X
1156 CLOSED 2500 27 X

(1) ©n 1975 model Iraclors and newer, when power steering is being used there will
Consull your Versaule Farm Equipment d

4-150

T e SR O B e T

ealer for special plumbing instructions

(o}

be a drop in hydraulic GPM. consequently ceninilugal pump tlow will decrease.

CLOSE
4-175 CLOSED
4.180 CLOSED
4-210 CLOSED
4225 CLOSED X
4-270 CLOSED X




HIGHLINES

23

Hose Length Chart

Harrow Bar

15 FT. A-FRAME WITH 500 GALLON TANK

11 FT. CENTRE TUBE - 1" Hose x 180" Right and Left Hose Boom
AGITATOR - 1" Hose x 42"

ANTI-VORTEX - 1 1/2" Hose x 32"

CENTRE BOOM - 1" Hose x 52"

20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 500 GALLON TANK

11 FT. CENTRE TUBE - 1" Hose x 216" Right and Left Hose Boom
AGITATOR - 1" Hose x 42"

ANTI-VORTEX - 1 1/2" Hose x 32"

CENTRE BOOM - 1" Hose x 52"

20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 833 GALLON TANK

11 FT. CENTRE TUBE - 1" Hose x 216" Right and Left Hose Boom
AGITATOR - 1" Hose x 84"

ANTI-VORTEX - 1 1/2" Hose x 66"

CENTRE BOOM - 1" Hose x 108"

Harrow Packer Bar

20 FT. A-FRAME WITH 833

11 FT. CENTRE TUBE - 1"
AGITATOR - 1" x 62"
ANTI-VORTEX - 1 1/2" x
CENTRE BOOM - 1" x 96"

GALLON TANK
Hose x 216" Right and Left Hose Boom

41"



Nozzle Sprayer Chart

kSPACING

- F

SPRAY
=EIGHT*

1

“Adjust spray height oo the field 1o overizp
approxmmytely 30% of cach edge of patier-

MGHLIA“LL;:

SUGGESTED MINIMUM
SPRAY HEIGHT

SPRAY SPRAY HEIGHT

ANGLE 20" SPACING
80~ 17-19°
110" 1012~

HOW TO ORDER:
SPECIFY TIP NO.

Examples:

XR 8002VS—Stainless Steel with

Visil'lo color coding

NI 8002VH—Hardened Stainless

Steel with™Visillo
color coding

TIP NO. GALLONS PER ACRE _ GALLONS PER ACRE
(Susiner Screen Sizel | (iquid | Capacity | Casacity 20" SPACING 30" SPACING

. B0® 110° Pressure | 1 Nozzle | 1 Nozzle 5 6 7 8 5 6 1 B

- |1P COLOR| SERIES | SERIES | in PSI | in GPM |inczimin.| MPH | MPH | MPH | mPH | MPH | MPH | MPH | MpH
15 05 8 36 | 30| 26| 23] 24| 20| 7] 15

, 20 o 9 2| 35| 30| 28| 28| 23| 20| 12
Qi [ aoin L AAROL 0 1 s1 | 43| 37| 32 3¢| 23| 25| 21
a0 10 13 s9 | so| a2 | 37| s0| 33| 28| 25

£0 22 15 13| 61| s2| 65| 48| a0 | 35| 30

55 09 12 IR R

Rt | 63 3] &5 | 35| 2| 3 ? .

Green “’é.f‘sf,?c'jl] ‘fuﬂu‘m:ﬁ] 30 13 " 7] 6a| ss| as| s1| &3] 33| 32
0 15 19 89 | 74| 6a | s6| s | so| 2| 37

60 18 3 ws | s1| 28| es| 73| 61| s2| s

15 12 15 YRR EIE

. 0 14 12 8% 0] 60| 53| s6| 41| @ g

Yellow ts’éﬂﬂaj’fm (;‘u“;‘,‘iggi, 30 7 2 03| 86| 7¢| 6¢| 63| s1| 49| a3
@ 20 % ns | ss| es| 7¢| 75| 66| s1| so

60 25 2 e | 121 | i0e | si| e | &1 | 69| 61

55 18 3 08 ["s1 |78 |68 [ 13 | 61| 52 | 45

4 0 2 2 126 | w05 | 90| 79| sa| 70| 60| =
Blue (Sﬁﬂffffm (?u“i}ﬂ?in 30 26 3 154 | 129 | no | 7| w3 | 86| 74| 64
0 30 3 us | s | 127 | ma | ns | ss| 85| 74

60 3 a 220 | 182 | 156 | 135 | 145 | 121 | w04 | s

18 24 3 N I T N RO RN

0 2 36 68 | 140 | 120 | w05 | n2 | 93 |

T I e B 35 s | a0 | w2y | s | ey na| 98| 8s
0 40 51 2 198 | 170 | 19 | 58 | 132 | n3| s

60 49 83 |29 | 2¢ | 2 | .82 e | 62| 138 ]

15 3 0 182 | 152 | 130 | ua | 121 | w01 | 81| 18

20 35 45 21 175 | 150 | 130 | 140 | 12 | wo | 88

Brown ls’é‘*ﬁ’fm E’,‘O"mgg, 30 A 55 % | 2 184 | 161 | w2 | w3 | 123 | w2
40 50 64 o | 25 | 20 | 186 | 198 | 165 | 11 | 124

60 61 18 3 |30 |2 |23 |2 |20 | 173 152

15 kY] a 22 | 182 | 156 | 135 | 145 | 121 | 104 |

20 2 54 25 | 21 | 180 | 158 | 168 | 140 | 120 | 105

L R R 52 61 |3 |2 |2 [w3|a | vz w3
0 0 7 3% |30 |25 |2 |24 | 98| 0| ws
§0 74 % |4 |36 |31 |2 |29 [ [a | w2

55 IS g w2 |2 [Tz | e[z [ms

{ 3 8 |20 |2 |22 | w7 | wo | o

white | KOO0 | ooy | 69 g8 |4 |3 |23 |2 |2 |2 | 19| 2
a0 80 w02 |4 |2 |3 |30 |32 |2 |23 [ 98

60 98 125 |8 | a9 |« |36 |39 |32 |28 |2

NOTE: ALL MEASUREMENT ARE IN U.S. TO CONVERT

MULTIPLY BY .83

24



Notes

25



Boom Length Chart

Harrow Bar
CENTRE BOOM

11 Ft. CENTRE BOOM -

WING TUBE BOOM

50 Ft. - 18'2"
60 Ft. - 23'2"
70 Ft. - 28'2"
80 Ft. -~ 33'2"

BOOM
BOOM
BOOM
BOOM

Harrow Packer Bar

CENTRE BOOM

11 Ft. CENTRE B

WING TUBE BOOM

50 Ft. - 1le'5"
60 Ft. - 21'8"
70 Ft. -~ 24'7"
80 Ft. - 32'4"

'Split Wing Harrow Bar

CENTRE BOOM

O0oM -

BOOM
BOOM
BOOM
BOOM

11 Ft. CENTRE BOOM -

WING TUBE BOOM

80 Ft. - 33'0"
90 Ft. - 38'0"
100 Ft. - 43'0"

BOOM
BOOM
BOOM

HIGELINES

PART NO.

50010

50017
50022
50024
50027

50060

50061
50062
50063
50064

PART NO.

50010

50066
50067
50068

26



Higrlines Tank and Saddle

500 GALLON TANK

833 GALLON TANK

— @
o o e
ery T
e ]
Friryss S 1T
V! T
. by
ol '
_________ il
£ N
t t
R R e 1| I
T i
T e P s
H H
:-.i-'— ------- -.1—_
F-dp—— == == = Ll
0 4
L :
®\n n
| o o4 - =
gp——
hr s v s
NN S
PP PILe
e e

27



HIGHLINES

e
‘ITEM PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION N2
1 93000 500 Gallon Tank 1
2 93001 833 Gallon Tank 1
3 50001 500 Gallon Saddle 1
4 50002 833 Gallon Saddle 1
5 50003 Pump and Control Plate 1
6 50004 Pump Guard 1
7 50005 Saddle Support 20 Ft. A-Frame
(Harrow Bar) 1
50055 Saddle Support 20 Ft. A-Frame
(Harrow Packer Bar) 1
8 93002 Tank Lid 1
9 93003 Tank Lid Strainer 1
10 193004 Centre Cover 1
11 |uB0848112 U-Bolt 1/2" x 3" x 7" (Harrow Bar) 6
UUB0850146 U-Bolt 1/2" x 3 1/8" x 9" (HarrowPackerBar) 6
12 |LN5CO8P Locknut 1/2" 12
13 193005 Tank Webbing Support Kit (Complete) 2
14 |50057 Sprayer Kit Guard & Step Support (HB) 1
50054 Sprayer Kit Guard & Step Support (HPB) 1

28




Pump and Control

ST

29



HIGHEINES

=

ITEM | PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION NQ
{1 50037 1" Hose x 180" Right & Left Boom 2
50038 1" Hose x 216" Right & Left Boom 2
50039 1" Hose x 252" Right & Left Boom 2

2 50040 1" Hose x 52" Centre Boom 1
50041 1" Hose x 108" Centre Boom 1

3 93029 1" Gear Clamp 6
4 93085 1" Hose Barb, 1/2" MPT 3
5 93031 Solenoids 3
6 93062 Nipple 1 1/4" MPT x 4" 1
7 93095 1/2" Nylon Plug 3
8 93063 Metering Orifice 1
9 93035 Nipple 3/4" MPT 3
10 (93036 90° Elbow 1 1/4" FPT 2
11 93037 Reducer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT, 3/4" FPT 1
12 193038 1l 1/4" Hose Barb, 1 1/4" MPT 2
13 {93039 1 1/2" Gear Clamp 4
14 ]|50042 1 1/4" Hose x 15" Filter 1.
15 193040 Solenoid Harness c/w Nut & Nipple 1
16 |93041 Filter 1
17 193042 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM1 1
93043 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM?2 1
93044 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3 4

18 (93045 Centrifugal Pump 1
19 193046 Tee 3/4" FPT 1
20 (93047 Regulator Valve 1
21 (93048 90° Elbow 3/4" MPT, 1" Hose Barb 1
22 150043 1" Hose x 3 1/2" Regulator Valve i
23 150044 1 1/2" Hose x 32" Anti-Vortex 1
50045 1 1/2" Hose x 66" Anti-Vortex 1
50046 1 1/2" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 1

24 93049 1 1/2" Hose Barb, 1 1/2" Hose Barb i
25 193050 1 1/2" Ball Valve (Anti-Vortex) 1
26 |93051 Nipple 1 1/2" MPT 2
27 193052 90° Elbow 1 1/4™ MPT, 1" Hose Barb 1
28 193053 Reducer Bushing 1 1/2" MPT, 1 1/4" FPT 1
29 [93054 Reducer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT, 1" FPT 1
30 193096 1 1/2" Tee c/w Two 1/2" Side Ports 1
31 |50047 1" Hose x 42" Agitator 1
50048 1" Hose x 84" Agitator 1
50049 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 1

32 93012 1" Hose Barb, 1" MPT 1
33 193056 1" Hose Valve 1
34 93057 Nipple 1 1/4" MPT . 3
35 (93058 Tee 1 1/4" FPT 1
36 193059 Nipple 1 1/4" MPT 3
37 93060 1 1/4" Ball Valve (Throttle) 1
38 93061 Hyd. Motor Port Adaptor c/w Check Valve 13
39 90218 1 1/2" Hose 1/2" M-1/2" M x 96" 2

30



Agitator, Anti-Vortex and Sprayer Control

- )
MASTER

« ) RAVEN S

n

BOOM| BOOM2 BOOM 3 — '

@ @ © on
Sprayer Control MG e

9 pray W,

(%2

31




ITEM | PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION No
1 93064 Agitator 1
2 93052 90° Elbow 1" MPT, 1" Hose Barb 1
3 93029 1" Gear Clamp HS16 1
4 50047 1" Hose x 44" Agitator 1

50048 1" Hose x 84" Agitator 1

50049 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 1
5 93065 Anti-Vortex 1
6 93066 90° Elbow 1 1/2" MPT, 1 1/2" FPT 1
7 93049 1 1/2" Hose Barb, 1 1/2" MPT 1
38 93039 1 1/2" Gear Clamp HS24 i
9 50044 1 1/2" Hose x 16" Anti-Vortex 1

50045 1 1/2" Hose X 66" Anti-Vortex 1

50046 1 1/2" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 1
10 93067 Sprayer Control Monitor 1
i 93068 Sprayer Control Monitor Harness 1
12 93069 Spraver Control Monitor Harness Extension 1
1.3 93040 Solenoid Harness 1
14 93072 Coupler 3/4" MPT 1
i% 93071 Nipple 3/4" MPT x 6" 1

32




Nozzles

LAURIER

MG INES

33



HIGHLINES

—
ﬂT- PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION NS
1 93015 Screws 2
2 93016 Upper Clamp 1
3 93017 O-Ring 1
4 93018 Main Body 1
5 93019 Teejet Strainer 1
6 93020 Seat Washer 1
7 93021 Spray Tip (11003LP) 1
8 93022 Cap (Yellow) (Other Color Caps Available) 1
9 93023 Retainer 1
10 93024 End Cap 1
11 93025 Diaphragm 1

*As Required

34



HiGHLINES
Boom Assembly

(FOR HARROW BAR)

HARROW BAR SPRAYER KIT BOOMS
FOR 50ft. & 60ft

T i et el | St g

HARROW BAR SPRAYER KIT CENTER &
WING BOOMS FOR T7O0fr. & 80ft.

35



HiGHLINVES

(ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
2 93006 1t PVGE Cap 1" FRT *
2 93007 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" SOC *
3 Rear Wing Boom Extention (See Page 26) *
4 93074 Rubber Hose x 19" *
5 93029 1" Gear Clamp *
6 93011 1" PVC Adaptor 1" FPT. 1" SOC *
7 93012 1" Hose Barb 1" MPT *
8 Regular Size Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
9 LN5CO6P Locknut 3/8" *
10 {50050 Wing Tube Clamp %
11 |UB069684 U-Bolt 3/8" x 6" x 5 1/4" *
12 |B5CO0616P Bolt 3/8" x 1" *
13 Centre Boom (See Page 26) .
14 |B5C0628P Bolt 3/8" x 1 3/4" *
15 {50012 Centre Boom Support =
16 |50013 Boom Clamp %
17 193013 1" PVC Tee *
18 Rear Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
19 (93073 1" PVC Adaptor 1" SOC bl

*As Required
- )

36



Boom Assembly

(FOR SPLIT WING HARROW BAR)

37



HIGHLIVES

ITEM |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 93006 1" PVC Cap 1" FPT 4
2 93007 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" SOC 4
3 Rear Split Wing Boom (See page 26) *
4 93074 Rubber Hose x 19" 4
5 93029 1" Gear Clamp 8
6 93011 1" PVC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" SOC 10
7 93012 1" PVC Hose Barb 1" MPT 4
8 Centre Split Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
9 LN5CO6P Locknut 3/8" &
10 |50050 Wing Tube Clamp *
11 |UB069684 U-Belt 3/8" x 6™ x 5 1/4" &
12 |B5C0616P Bolt 3/8" x 1" *
13 Centre Boom (See Page 26) *
14 |B5C0628P Bolt 3/8" x 1 3/4" *
15 {50012 Centre Boom Support 1
16 (50013 Boom Clamp *
17 |93013 1" PVC Tee 1
18 (93079 1" PVC Elbow Hose Barb 1" MPT 8
19 Front Split Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
*As Required
" J

38




HIGHLINES

Boom Assembly

(FOR HARROW PACKER BAR)

39



HIGHLINES

riTEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 93006 1" PVC Cap 1" FPT 4
2 93007 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" SOC 4
3 Rear HPB Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
4 50059 Rubber Hose 1" x 30" 2
5 93029 1" Gear Clamp 4
6 93011 1" PVC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" SOC 6
7 93012 1" PVC Hose Barb 1" MPT 2
8 Front HPB Wing Boom (See Page 26) *
9 LN5CO6P Locknut 3/8" *
10 | 50058 Front PVC Boom Clamp for HPB *,
11 | 50057 Back PVC Boom Clamp for HPB *
12 | B5C0616P Bolt 3/8" x 1" b
13 Centre Boom for HPB (See Page 26) 1
14 | B5C0628P Bolt 3/8" x 1 3/4" ¥
15 | 50065 Centre Boom Support for HPB 1
le | 50013 Boom Clamp *
17 | 93013 1" PVC Tee 1
18 | 93079 1" PVC Elbow Hose Barb 1" MPT 4
*As Required
. J

40



HiGHLINES

Parts Index

(/F_PART *

41

PART # lPAGElITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE | ITEM DESCRIPTION

50001 | 28 i 3 500 Gallon Saddle 93018 a4 | 4 Main Hody

50002 | 28 4 833 Gallon Saddle 93019 3i L& reelNE SrEalmEr

50003 | 28 | 5 |Pump & Control Plate ey % e oo

il Lze |6 pong cosed 93021 34 |7 Sprayer Tip (11003LP)

20495 | 28 {7 |sSesddle Support 20 Ft. A-Frame 93022 34 | 8 Cap (Yellow) [Other colors avail]

50010 P26 | 11 Fr. Centre Boom 93023 34 | 9 Rataincr

50012 36 | 15 Centre Boom Support 93024 34 10 End Cap

50012 | 38 | A3 Centre Boom Support 93025 34 11 Diaphragm

50013 o | 16 [AsuwglAnD 93029 30 |3 1" Gear Clamp HS16

50014 48 ; 16 |Boom Llamp 93029 32 |3 1" Gear Clamp HS16

50013 40 | 16 |Boom Clamp 93029 36 | 5 1" Gear Clamp HS16

50017 26 | 50 Ft. - 1B'2" Boom 93029 38 | 5 1* Gear Clamp HSL6

50022 26 €0 Bt = Z370C BEOH 93029 a0 | s 1* Gear Clamp HS16

50024 26 ' 70 Ft. - 28'2" Boom 33031 30 5 Ssolenoids

50027 26 | B0 Ft. =~ 33'2" Boom 93035 30 9 Nipple 3/4" MPT

50037 30 1 1" Hose x 180" Right & Left Boom 93036 30 | 10 90- Elbow 1 1/4° FPT

SJEan 30 | 1L |1 Hose x 216" Right & Left Boom| | 93037 30 | 11 | Reducer Bushing 1k" MPT, 374" ¥PT

50039 130 1 1" Hose x 252" Right & Left Boom 93038 30 12 14" Hose Barb, 14" MPT

50040 30 2 ke Hose x 52" Centre Boom 913039 30 13 14" Gear clamp 1ns24

50041 30 2 1" Hose x 108" Centre Boom 93039 32 8 1L Gear Clamp 11524

50042 30 14 13" Hose x 15" Filter 93040 30 15 Solenoid llarness c/w Nut & Nipple

50043 1Y 22 1" Hose x 3%" Regulator Valve 93040 32 i3 Solenoid Harness c/w Nut & Nipple

50044 i 30 23 | 14" Hose x 32" Anti-Vortex 93041 30 | 16 Filter

50044 | 32 9 14" Hose x 32" Anti-Vortex 93042 30 | 17 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-Hnl

50045 - 30 23 | 14" Hose x 66" Anti-Vortex 93043 30 | 49 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HMZ2

50045 I 32 9 14" Hose x 66" Anti-Vortex 93044 30 17 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3

50046 i 30 23 1%" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 93045 30 18 Centrifugal Pump

50046 I 32 9 14" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 93046 30 19 Tee 3/4" FPT

50047 30 31 1" Hose x 42" Agitator 93047 30 20 Regulator Valve

50047 32 4 1" Hose x 42" Agitator 93048 30 21 90° Elbow 3/4" MPT 1" Hose Barb

50048 30 31 1" Hose x 84" Agitator 93049 30 24 1k" Hose Barb, 1%" MPT

50048 32 4 1" Hose x B4" -Agitator 93049 32 ) 1%" Hose Barb, 1" MPT

50049 30 31 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 93050 30 | 25 1%" Ball Valve (Anti-Vortex)

50049 32 4 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 93051 30 26 Nipple 1%" MPT

50050 36 10 | Wing Tube Clamp 93052 30 27 90°|Elbow 3/4" MPT. 1" Hose Barb

50050 is 10 | Wing Tube Clamp 93052 32 2 90° Elbow 3/4" MPT, 1" Hose Barb

50054 28 14 SK Guard & Step Support 93053 30 28 Reducer Bushing 1k" MPT, 1%k F°7T

50055 28 7 saddle Support- 20 Ft. A-Frame 93054 30 29 Reducer Bushing 1%" MPT, 1"

50057 28 14 Sk Guard & Step Support (HB) 93056 30 33 1" Hose Valve

50057 40 11 Back PVC Boom Clamp for HPB 93057 30 14 Nipple 1%" MPT

50058 40 10 Front PVC Boom Clamp for HPB 93058 30 35 Tee 1%" FPT

50059 40 4 Rubber Hose 1" x 30" 93059 30 36 Nipple 1%" MPT

50060 26 11 Ft. Centre Boom (HPB) 93060 30 | 37 1%" Ball Valve (Throttle)

pae . 25 50 Ft. - L6UST Boom 93061 30 | 38 | Hyd. Motor Port Adaptor c/w Valve

10062 25 60 Fr. - 21 B' Boom 93062 30 | 6 Nipple 1%" MPT x 4"

=006 3 . 700 BE. = 24 11" Boo 93063 0 | 8 Metering Orifice

50064 26 B0 Ft. - 32'4" Boom 93084 32 | 1 Agitator

50065 40 L3 Centre Boom Support for HPB 93065 32 5 Anti-Vortex

sRoon e Gl Fhy ~ 8300 BRMD 93066 32 | 6 90° Elbow 14" MPT, 1" FPT

20067 26 90 Ft. - 38°0" Boom 93067 32 10 Sprayer Control Monitor

204Ek e LoD BL. ~ 4307 Bogm 93068 32 11 Sprayer Control Harness Monitor

o = 3= 15" Hose %" M - 5" M x 967 93069 32 12 Sprayer Control Harness Mmitor Ext.

93000 28 1 500 Gallon Tank 93071 3 | %k Nipple 3/4° MPT x 6"

st 28 | 2 | 83) Gallon Tank 93072 32 | 14 | coupler 3/4" MPT

9300% i o 2 [ raenae . 93073 36 | 19 | 1" PVC Adaptor 1" SOC

93003 28 9 Tank Lid Strainer 93074 36 1 Rubber Hose x 19"

23004 i 10, | ‘Gentre Coyver . 93074 38 | 4 Rubber Hose x 19"

23895 i 13 | Tank Webbing Support Kit 93079 3g | 18 1" PVC Elbow Hose Barb 1" MPT

S los 36 1 1* PVC Cap 1% FPT 93079 a0 | 18 1* PVC Elbow Hose Barb 1" MPT

SEen 48 3 1* PVC Cap 1" FPT 93085 30| 4 1" Hose Barb 1/2° MPT

93006 40 1 1" PVC Cap 1" FPT 93095 30| 7 1/2" Nylon Plug

93007 36 2 1" PVC Adapter 1" MPT, 1" SOC 93096 30 | 30 15" Tee c/w Two 4" Side Ports

93007 38 .2 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" SOC B5C0616P 36 | 12 Bolt 3/8" x 1°

93007 40 2 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" sOC B5C0616P 38 | 12 Bolt 3/8" x 1

93011 36 6 1" pvC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" SOC B5C0616P 20| 12 Bolt 3/8" x 1"

93011 38 6 1" PVC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" SOC BSC0628P 36 14 Bolt 3/8' x 1 374"

93011 40 6 1" PVC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" SOC B5C0628P 38 | 14 Bolt 3/8" x 1 3/4°

93012 30 32 1" PVC Hose Barb, 1" MPT B5C0628P 40 14 Bolt 3/8" x 1 3/4"

93012 36 7 1" PVC Hose Barb, 1" MPT LNSCO6P 16| o Lockaut 3/8°

93012 38 7] 1" PVC Hose Barb, 1" MPT LNSCO6P 38 9 Locknut 378"

93012 40 7 1" PVC Hose Barb, 1" MPT LN5C06P 40 14 Locknut 3/8"

a e 38 | 17 |10 EVE Tes LN5CO8P 28| 12 | Locknut 1/2"

43005 38 |33 |A° PAC Tee UB0€9684 | 36| 11 | U-bolt 3/8" x 6" x 5 1/4"

93013 40 17 | 1" PVC Tee JB069684 38 | 11 U-bolt 3/8B" x 6" x 5 1/4"

93015 34 ! Screws UB0B48112( 28| 11 | U-bolt 172" x 3" x 7" (HB)
(\?3016 34 2 Upper Clamp k\850350145 28 11 | U-bolt 1/2* x 3" x 9" (HPB)

93017 34 3 0-Ring P




Msﬁllﬂ%:

P.0O.Box 307

VONDA, Saskatchewan
SOK 4NO
(306)258-2233

TO THE OWNER:
Congratulations on the purchase of your new LAURIER FIELD SPRAYER.

Constructed of the finest quality materials, your LAURIER FIELD
SPRAYER is engineered and designed to do normal spraying
operations effectively and efficiently, and to provide you with
yvears of dependable service.

Be sure to read the instructions in this manual for adjusting
and operating your LAURIER FIELD SPRAYER. A few moments to
acqguaint yourself with the LAURIER FIELD SPRAYER and its
maintenance requirements will save you precious time in the
field and protect your machinery investment. Should you in
time, need replacement parts, please consult the parts list
in this manual and contact your LAURIER dealer.

HIGH LINE MFG. INC.



It is the policy of HIGH LINE MFG. INC. to improve its
products whenever it is possible and practical. We reserve
the right to make changes or add improvements, at any time,
without incurring any obligation to make such changes on

machines previously sold.



Table Of Contest

ITEM

------------------------------------

POXNTEY & s siw s 596 508 30% 3 § £ 8RS R e T R § 8 B W 5 R R e e
Assembly .....cccceecan 3 %S S ol B 5 RS B B B0E But Bud B 2
Hyd. Motor and Centrifugal PUMD . sweswswamasamamam e
Operator's TINngStYUetions sssesmsmim s wiws i oe @ o 5 5 55
Nozzle Sprayer Chart......ocei oot e e teeeeaenannnes
Boom Length Chatt sesesanesssmemame wenmen éimawsiosinsssm

Parts Catalogue

@ ® 8 8 2 ° & ® 2 & s & 2 2 s s 8 e e e B S 8 L e S 8 e s s ==

PAGE

24

36

37

39

40



15ft A—Frame c/w 500gal-Fafik




HIGHLINEY

15ft A-Frame c/w 500gal Tank

NOTE: LEFT & RIGHT ARE DETERMINED WHEN FACING REAR OF THE MACHINE.

DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE IN PLACE.
Install wheels to axle frame #2 and secure with wheel bolts.

Bolt axle frame to left and right hitch (#3,#23) with
5/8" x 2" Bolts.

Bolt cross plate #5 to left and right with 1/2" x 1 1/2"
bolts #4.

Install bolts on draw hitch #13 to left and right hitch
using 1" x 7 1/2" bolts #15.

Sidewing jack #18 is optional.

Mount tank #30 and saddle #29 to A-Frame using four (4)
1/2" x 3" x 7" u-bolts, for 15 ft. only, 500 gal. tank.

Tank webbing support kit is to tie down tank to the saddle #28.



LAURTR

H%NE:

c/w 833gal Tank



20ft Harrow Bar A-Frame
c/w 833gal Tank

NOTE: LEFT & RIGHT ARE DETERMINED WHEN FACING REAR OF MACHINE.
DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE IN PLACE.

A. Install wheels to axle frame #3 and secure with wheel bolts.
B. Bolt axle frame to left and right hitch tube (#1,#4),
23" from pivot hinge on hitch tube to centre of wheel axle,

bolt axle with 1/2" = 4 1/2" bolts.

C. Bolt left and right hitch (#9,#11) to left and right hitch
tube using 5/8" x 1 3/4" bolts #5.

D. Bolt cross member #8 to left and right hitches 5/8" x 1 3/4"
bolt #5.

E. Bolt cross angle #10 and cross plate #14 to left and right
hitch using 1/2" x 1 1/2" bolts, #12.

F. Install bolts on draw hitch #19 to left and right hitch
using 1/2" x 7 1/2" bolts #21.

G. Side jack #26 is optional.
H. Mount tank #39 and dsddle #38 to A-Frame using four (4)
1/2" x 3" x 7" u-bolts #29 for 20 ft. A-Frame. Remember
to place tank 1lid in front of machine. Do not tighten U-Bolt.

I. Tank webbing support kit is to tie down the tank to the
saddle #36.



HIGHLINES




20ft Harrow Packer A—Frame
c/w 833gal Tank

20 Ft. HARROW PACKER BAR A-FRAME c/w 833 Gal. TANK

NOTE: LEFT AND RIGHT DETERMINED WHEN FACING REAR OF MACHINE.
DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE IN PLACE.

A. Bolt left and right hitches (#13,#18) to right and left
hitch tube (#8,#12) with 5/8" x 1 3/4" bolts.

B. Bolt cross members (#11) to left and right hitches with
5/8" x 1 3/4" bolts.

C. Bolt cross angle (#15) and tension spring plate (#2l1) to
left and right hitches with 1/2" x 1 1/2" bolts.

D. Bolt on items (#16,23,24,25,26 & 27) only if no Auto Fold
is used, otherwise follow auto fold directions.

E. Install bolt on draw hitch (#20) to left and right hitches
with 1% = 7 1/2" bolts.

F. Install Wheels to oscillating axles (#4). Secure wheels with
wheel bolts.

G. Bolt oscillating axle to left and right hitch tubes, 23" from
pivot hinge on hitch tubes to centre of wheel axle with 1/2"
U-bolts (#9) and oscillating axle pockets (f#6).

H. Mount tank (#37) and saddle (#32) to A-Frame using four
1/2" x 3" x 7" U-bolt (#9) for 20 ft. Remember to place
tank 1lid to front of machine. Do not tighten U-bolts.

I. Tank webbing support kit is to tie-down the tank to the saddle.



| Centre _Tube

o




Centre Tube

Secure quick attachment %19 to A-Frame using pins #1.
Tighten all bolts on hitch.

Attach the centre tube #9 to the quick attach with pins #1.
Secure cylinder swivel bracket #10 to centre tube using
pins #20.

Position cylinder #11 rod end to swivel bracket using pins

Place cylinder lock #19 in place and secure with 3/4" x 2"
Gr. 8 bolts. Tighten to allow lock plate to move freely.

Place left and right knuckles #3, grease nipples in up
position and secure in place with pins #28, 1 1/4" x 8 3/4"
to centre tube.

Attach right and left support arm (#7,#18) to centre tube
#9 rear. Support #8 slides on the end of support arm.

Stabilizer jack #30 is secured with a pin #10.

Quick attachment #19 is attached to the A-Frame and centre
tube #9 with pins #15.

Secure cable tensioner #27 to rear support #8 with 3/4"
x 2" bolt #24. The other end attaches to cable #22 with
3/4" x 3" bolt #23.



HiGHLINE: | .
Two Peice Auto Fold




Two Peice Auto Fold

NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE IN PLACE.

A. Bolt autofold A-Frame bracket right #2 to the 15 ft. or
20 ft. A-Frame as shown. Autofold right arm #1 on collar
and bolt shaft collar #6 with 1/4" x 2 1/4" bolt. Do the
same for left side.

B. Install cylinder bracket #15 complete with backing plate
#14 and 1/2" x 4 1/2" bolt #13.

C. Bolt cross plate #8 to A-Frame.
D. Bolt #7 front lock to cross plate #8.
E. Attach 2" x 48" spring #12 to autofold arm #1 and A-Frame.

F. Attach 2" x 8" cylinder #2 to frontlock #7 and cylinder
lug bracket #15.

G. Split wing 90 ft. and 100 ft. , the double spring is needed
to lock autofold #21.

10



| -
Wing Tube

11



Wing Tube

Secure wing tube #15 to centre tube knuckle with knuckle
pins #10, (1 174" x 7 1/4"). Place wing tube pin stop
facing outwards.

Loosely bolt transport wheel #17 to wing tube using
1/2" x 6" bolts, #2.

Bolt and install wheels #18.

Bolt standard jack #12 on to wing tube with 1/2" x 6"
bolt #2.

Loosely bolt cable bracket #16 to wing tube using 3/4"
x 6 1/2" bolt #3. Place cable bracket in front of transport
wheels.

Secure boom wheel #20 to wing tube #5. Do not tighten bolts
until the apparatus is all together.

Bolt boom extention arm #19 to the end of the boom wheel.
For longer sprayer unit, attach boom extention braces #21
and #24.

Sprayer arms #4 are u-bolted #6 to wing tube #5. Different

arms are needed for the boom extention #19. Attach sprayer
arm #22 to boom extention with U-bolt #23.

12



Boom Wheel

HiGHLINES

13



Boom Wheel

Secure boom wheel #1 to wing tube. Do not tighten
bolts until the apparatus is all together.

Attach eye bolts #3 to spring #4 and attach them <o
boom wheel.

Secure bolt #6 with special collar #7 for the springs.

Install wheel.

Bolt boom extention arm to the end of the boom wheel.

Tighten all bolts.

INE:

14



’II L 50 ‘
Boom Bracket & Quick Coupler

15



Boom Bracket & Quick Coupler

Attach boom clamp #5 to sprayver arm
and bolt #4. Install all nozzles in

Attach plate to A-Frame as shown on
Cut hoses going to left boom, right
Attach quick coupler female end #11

#2. Put PVC boom in
predrilled PVC pipe.

15 ft. and 20 ft. A-Frame.
boom and centre boom.
to hose from tank with

c-clamp #10 and quick coupler male #12 to hose from the booms.

16



HicHLIVE: B : -
Agltator, Anti-Vortex & Control Monitor

/_

MASTER

“ Q) RIAVIEIN
OFF \O/

BOOM | BOOM 2 BOOM3

@ Q@ @

_ Sprayer Control MG " \

1112

17



HicHLNES

Agitator, Anti—Vortex & Control Monitor

A. Install 3/4" agitator #1 assembly to the inside bottom
of tank. Also install 2" anti-vortex #5 to the inside
bottom of tank. Screw in 3/4" x 90° elbow #2 in agitator
assembly and also screw in 1 1/2" x 90" elbow #6 into
anti-vortex assembly. Secure with silicone or tape.
Barb ends should be facing front of machine. Connect 1"
hose #4 to agitator assembly plus install 1 1/2" hose #9
to anti-vortex. While under tank connect 1" hose to centre
boom. Secure all hoses with hose clamps (#9,#%#3).

NOTE: For above lengths for hoses, turn to hose length
chart on page :

B. Install sprayer control monitor to tractor ground monitor
by using white wire. Red wire is for power preferably
connected to fuses. Join sprayer control monitor harness
to harness coming from solenoids on pumps and control
plate. Longer harness is available if needed.

18



15ft A-Frame Hydraulic




HIGHLINES

15ft A—Frame Hydraulic

Install cylinders #1, port holes inwards, rod end to
swivel bracket.

Install street tees #2 on right hand cylinder only.

Install hoses as shown, checking parts list for correct
lengths.

Secure hoses to A-Frame hitch with hose clamps.

Install hoses #10 to hydraulic motor c/w pump.

20



20ft A—Frame Hydraulic

HiGrLIneS

ROCKMASTER

21



HIGHLINES

20ft A—Frame Hydraulic

Install cylinder #3, port holes upward, rod ends to swivel
brackets.

Install 90° swivel elbows #4 on cylinders.

Install street elbows #9, tees #7, unions #8, to 1/2"
hydraulic lines #11. Then install hydraulic lines to
underside of A-Frame, but on top of pump plate, securing
with hose clamps and passing through plates.

Install hoses as shown checking parts list for right length.

Install hoses #14 to hydraulic motor c/w pump.

22



Notes

23



HIGHLINE:

Hypro Hydraulic Motor
Driven Centrifugal Pump
Selection Guide For
Tractor Hydraulic Systems

a8 Y

€
® A DIVISION OF LEAR SIEGLER, INC.

375 Fifth Ave NW, St. Paul, MN 55112¢(612) 633-9300

24



HicrLine:

On open center systems, installation of hydraulic motor driven centrifugal pumps may result in insufficient hydraulic pressures Lo operate other hydraulic equip-
ment requiring higher hydraulic pressures. suchas cylinders. If that occurs, itmay be necessary to temporarily stop your hydraulicdriven pumptorestore the hydraulic
system pressure 10 ils norma! operating pressure range.

Onopencenter systems, as the engine speed changes, sodoes the hydraulic pump tlow. For that reason. adjustments made onthe hydraulic driven pump should be
made with tractor engine speed as close as possible 1o what it will be operaling al in the field. The hydrzulic flow on some open center hydraulic systems also

decreases when power sleering is in use; consequently, so does centrifugatl pump flow.

The tractor hydraulic system data contained in these tables should be used only as a guide. For assurance that any continuous duty equipment, such as hydraulic
driven centrifugal pumps. will not overheat your hydraulic system, or for more detailed information, corsult your tractor manufacturer.
IMPORTANT: Any closed center hydraulic system marked with L.S. is load sensing. All other closed center systems not marked are pressure sensing

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 HMa
Type Qutlets

US GPM.

ALLISCHALMERS - -

OPEN

Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive

ONE SIXTY 2300 6.7

ONE SEVENTY-G OPEN 2000 10 X 2)
ONE SEVENTY-D OPEN 2000 10 X (2)
175 CROP HUSTLER OPEN 2000 1 X

175-G OPEN 2400 1 X

175-D OPEN 2400 1 X

180-G OPEN 2000 10 % (2)
180-D OPEN 2000 10 X 2
185 . OPEN 2000 10 X

185 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2000 1 X (2)
185-D OPEN 2400 1 X

190-D OPEN 2000 1275 X

190-GXT OPEN 2000 12.75 X &
190-DXT OPEN 2000 12.75 X

200-D OPEN 2400 13.2 X

210 OPEN 2000 18 m X

210 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2400 18 M X

220 OPEN 2000 18 ) X

220 AFTER 1972 OPEN 2400 18 &) X

5020 OPEN 1900 5.4 X

5030 OPEN 1900 5.4 X

5040 OPEN 2133 575 X

5040 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2133 6.23 X

5045 OPEN  * 2770 6.25 X

5050 OPEN 2133 6.23 X

5050 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2133 6.47 X

6040 OPEN 2300 7 X
6060 OPEN 2300 10 X (2)
6070 OPEN 2300 10 X

6080 OPEN 2300 10 X (2)
6140 OPEN 2000 10 X

7000 OPEN 2400 5.88 X

7010-PD CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7010-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 %
7020 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7020-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7030 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7040 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7040-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7045 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
7045-PS CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7050 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X
7060 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 %
7060-PS CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
7080 CLOSED (LS) 2500 18 X
8010 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 b
8030 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
8050 CLOSED (LS) 2500 17 X
8070 CLOSED(LS) 2500 17 X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use HM1.
If directional valve lever kicks out, do not tie lever in operating position. Use next size larger hydraulic motor (HM3). or agjust direclional vaive detents.

If other implements are to be used, use smaller hydraulic motor, HM1

(2) For spraying pressures in excess of 80 p.s.i., use HM4.
(LS) Load Sensing Hydraulic System. On all closed center load sensing hydraulic systems, run hydraulic motor on prionty citcuil.

CASE/DAVID BROWN

780 2000 73 X
880 OPEN 2000 73 X
885 OPEN 2500 (1) 75 X
990 OPEN 2500 (1) 73 X
995 OPEN 2500 (1) 74 X
1200 OPEN 2000 69(2) X
1210 OPEN 2500 (1) 69 (2) X
1212 OPEN 2500 (1) 6.9(2) X
1410 OPEN 2500 73(2) X
1410 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2500 155 X

1412 OPEN 2500 73(2) X
3800 OPEN 2000 73 X
4600 OPEN 2000 7.3 X

(1) All 1972 model tractors & earlier have a maximum pressure of 2000 p.s.i.
(2) Maximum flow capability is 15.5 GPM on some models equipped with larger hydraulic pump. On these models the centrifugal pump recommendation is the HM1.

25



HIGHLMES

| Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Cilosed Pressure Remote T 1
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 l HM2Z | Wma | MM
Type Qutlets uS GPM | i

Agricultural Tractors wit

ey e o SRR

470 OPEN X 2]

570 OPEN X

770 OPEN 1550 1416 (1) X

870 OPEN 1550 14-16 (1) X

970 OPEN 1900 14-16 (1) X

1070 OPEN 2100 1416 (1) X

1090 | OPEN 2250 14-16 ; X | I

1170 OPEN 2250 14-16 X | i

1175 OPEN 2250 1416 | x| | v

1190 OPEN 2200 i 7.25 | X
1194 QOPEN 2200 | 7.25 ! E X
1270 OPEN 2200 | 20 (3) ‘ | X

1270 AFTER 1973 OPEN 2050 20 (@3 I X |

1290 OPEN 2200 7.25 i E i %
1294 OPEN 2200 7.25 ‘ i i X
1370 OPEN 2200 20 (3) X

1370 AFTER 1973 OPEN 2050 20 () [ox |

1390 OPEN 2200 15.2 X i | |

1394 OPEN 2200 | 152 X i i i

1490 OPEN 2200 | 152 X | | i

1494 OPEN 2200 | 15.2 X i

1570 OPEN 2200 | 20 (3) | X

1594 OPEN 2200 | 201 1 X |

1690 OPEN 2200 i 201 i X |

1896 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 | X
2030 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2094 CLOSED(LS) 2250 23 X
2096 CLOSED(LS) 2250 22 X
2290 CLOSED({LS) 2250 22 i X
2294 CLOSED({LS) 2250 23 | X
2390 CLOSED(LS) | 2250 | 24 ‘ i X
2394 : CLOSED(LS) | 2250 ! 27 i ! X
2590 i CLOSED(LS) | 2250 i ‘24 | | X
2550 AFTER 1979 i CLOSED(LS) 2250 23 [ X
2594 CLOSED(LS) 2250 27 X
3294 . CLOSED(LS) 2250 23 X
3394 CLOSED 2250 7 X
3504 CLOSED 2250 17 X

(1) in 1971 model traclors and earher 1he maximum flow 1s 14 GPM

{2) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p s use senes HM2

(3)  other implements are 10 be used use smaller hydraulic motor. HM1

{4) For spraying oressures in excess of 80 p s use HM4

(LS} Load Sensing Hydrauhc System On atl closed center load sensing hydraulc Svslems, run hydraylic MOLOr On prignty Circuit

OPEN 45 X
750 OPEN 58 X (3)
820 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3}
830 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)

OPEN 2100 5.0 X (3)
B850 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
950 OPEN 2100 | 50 X (3)
950 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1020 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
1020 AFTER 1979 CLOSED 2250 12 X (3)
1050 OPEN 2100 50 X (3)
1050 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1250 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1450 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1650 OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
1520 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
1520 CLOSED 2250 12 X
1530 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
1530 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2020 CLOSED 2250 6.5 X (3)
2020 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2030 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2030 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2040(1) OPEN 2100 6.5 X (3)
2040(2) CLOSED 2250 12 X
2150 CLOSED 2350 13.5 X
2155 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2240 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2255 CLOSED 2350 13.5 X
2350 CLOSED 2350 13.5 X
2355 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2440 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2440 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2520 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2550 CLOSED 2250 135 X
2555 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2630 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2630 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2640 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2640 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2750 CLOSED - 2350 19 X
2755 CLOSED 2320 22 X
2840 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2940 CLOSED 2250 14 X
2950 CLOSED 2350 19 X
2955 CLOSED 2320 22 X
3020 CLOSED 2250 14 X
3150 CLOSED 2250 14 X
3155 CLOSED 2320 22 X

26



HIGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 ‘ HM2 HM3 HM4
Type Outlets Us GPM.
(JOHN DEERE-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)
4000 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4020 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4030 CLOSED 2250 14 X
4040 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4050 CLOSED 2350 255 X
4230 CLOSED 2350 18 X
4240 CLOSED 2250 18 %
4250 CLOSED 2350 255 %
4320 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4430 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4440 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4450 CLOSED 2350 25.5 X
4620 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4630 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4640 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4650 CLOSED 2350 24 X
4840 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4850 CLOSED 2350 24 X
5020 CLOSED 2250 18 X
6030 CLOSED 2250 18 X

(1) Tractor serial numbers through 266749
(2) Tractor serial numbers beginning with 266750
(3) HM4 unit interchangeable with HM2,

D3006

OPEN

72 (2)

D4006 OPEN, 2490 6.4(2)

D4506 OPEN 2485 7.3(2)

D4507 OPEN 2500 87 X
D5206 OPEN 2572 7.2(2)

D5207 OPEN 2500 9.0

D5506 OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)

D6006 OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)

06007 AFTER 1974 OPEN 2840 Unknown (2)

D6206 OPEN 2485 7.5(2)

D6507 OPEN 2500 9.7 X
D6507C OPEN 2500 9.7 X
06806 OPEN 2940 9.2(2)

D7007 OPEN 2500 10.6 X
D7206 OPEN 2939 Unknown (2)

07807 OPEN 2500 11 X
D7807C OPEN 2500 11 X
D800G OPEN 2485 8.6(2)

DBOO6 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2485 95(2)

D9006 OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)

D10006 OPEN 2485 8.6(2)

D10006 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2485 10.5(2)

D13006 OPEN 2485 10.8(2)

D13006 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2485 11.5(2)

DX4.70 OPEN 2500 12.4 X
DX6.30 OPEN 2500 153 X
DX6.50 OPEN 2500 148 X
DX7.10 OPEN 2500 182 X
DX90 OPEN 2485 147 X
DX110 OPEN 2485 14.7 X
DX140 OPEN 2485 18.2 (1) X
DX160 OPEN 2485 18.2 (1) X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 70 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor, HM1,

(2) These tractors have many optional hvdraulic pumps available. Consult your tractor manual or dealer 10 determine flow available at remote outlet in your tractor.
Flows 8 GPM or less use HM2.

Flows 8 GPM 10 17 GPM use HM1.
Flows 17 GPM and over use HM3.
For spraying pressures over 70 p.s.. the HM1 requires a minimum of 11 GPM. HM3 requires a minimum of 20 GPM.

Optional auxiliary hydraulic reservoir 1s recommended to prevent overheating.

1500 OPEN 2133 4.0 X(1)

1510 OPEN 2100 6.6 X
1600 OPEN 1400 42 X(1)

1700 OPEN 2133 5.3 X

1710 OPEN 2100 7.8 X
1900 OPEN 2133 5.9 X

1910 OPEN 2100 86 @
2000 OPEN 2500 4 X(1)

2600 OPEN 2100 8.5 X (2
2610 OPEN(3) 2000 8.5(3) X 2
2910 OPEN 2500 7.7 X
3000 OPEN 2500 5 X

27



HlCnE

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outiets HMI | HM2 | CER BT
Type Outiets US GPM. i
(FORD-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)
. : 4
3600 OPEN I 2100 [ 85 i x @
3610 OPEN (3) 2000 85(3) I X | @
3810 OPEN 2500 7.7 i | X
4000 OPEN 2500 5 i X i ;
4100 OPEN 2100 85 | S | i (2)
4110 OPEN (3) 2000 8.5 (3 | X I @
4600 OPEN 2100 8.5 % (2)
4600-SU OPEN 2100 8.5 X ()
4610 OPEN(3) 2000 8.5(3) X (2)
5000 OPEN 2500 6 X
5600 OPEN 2100 9.7 X ()
5610 CLOSED 2000 9.7(4) X
6600 OPEN 2100 9.7 X (2)
6610 CLOSED 2000 9.7 (4) ! X
6700 OPEN 2100 g7 X )
6710 CLOSED 2000 9.7(4) ! X
7000 OPEN 2500 6 X ‘
7600 OPEN 2100 5.7 X L@
7610 CLOSED 2000 9.7(4) ; X
7700 OPEN 2100 97 X @
7710 CLOSED 2000 9.7 (4) | X
8000 OPEN 2500 .12 X |
8600 OPEN 2500 12 X I
8700 OPEN 2200 15.5 X .
9000 OPEN 2500 16 X |
9600 OPEN 2500 16 X ;
9700 OPEN 2200 15.5 | X
TW-5 OPEN 2500 16 i X
TW-10 OPEN 2200 16.2 X
TW-15 OPEN 2500 15.3 X
TW-20 OPEN 2200 155 X
TW-25 OPEN 2500 153 X
TW-30 OPEN 2200 155 ¥
TW-30 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2200 20 X
TW-35 OPEN 2500 20 X

(1} Maximum centrifugal pump volume 20 GPM at 40 p.s.i. on these systems.

i2) For spraving pressures in excess of 50 p.s.. use smalier hygraulic molor, HM4,
13) Optional 13.6 GPM pump package available (closed cenier)

(43 Optional 17.5 GPM pump package available (closed center)

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER - e et

140 OPEN 1200 5
284 OPEN 1750 6 X
354 OPEN 2400 6 X
364 OPEN 2400 6 X
364 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2400 9 X n
384 OPEN 2400 9 X (1)
454 OPEN 2300 9 X (1)
464 OPEN 2300 9 X m
464 (1675) OPEN 2500 9 X m
464 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 10.5 X
484 OPEN 2500 10.5 X
544 OPEN 1600 15 (2) X (3)
574 QPEN 2500 9 X 1)
574 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 9.5 X (1)
584 OPEN 2500 95 X (1)
656 OPEN 2000 15 (2) X (3)
664 OPEN 1600 16 (2 X (3)
666 OPEN 1600 15 (2) X (3)
674 OPEN 2500 9 X ]
674 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2500 105 X
684 OPEN 2500 105 X
686 OPEN 1550 15(2) X
HYDRO-70 OPEN 1350 15(2) X (3)
756 OPEN 1550 12 (4) X (5)
766 OPEN 2000 12 X
766 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2000 13 X
784 QPEN 2500 10.5 X
HYDRO-84 OPEN 2500 10.5 X
HYDRO-86 OPEN 1550 15 (2) X 3)
HYDRO-86 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
826 HYDROSTATIC OPEN 1550 12 X
826 GEAR DRIVE OPEN 2000 12 X
856 OPEN 2000 12 X

- 886 OPEN 2250 12 X
886 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
966 OPEN 2000 12 X
966 AFTER 1975 OPEN 2000 13 X
HYDRO-100 OPEN 2000 13 X

* 986 OPEN 2250 12 X

* 986 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2250 13 X
986 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X

* HYDRO-186 OPEN 2250 12 X

28



HiGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Qutlets HM1 HM2 HM3 HMa
Type Qutlets Us GPM.

(IH-continued)

Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)

HYDRO-186 AFTER NOV._, 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 i X
1026 OPEN 2000 12 X |
1066 OPEN 2000 12 X :

© 1086 OPEN 2450 12 X ‘

- 1086 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 12 X |
1086 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
1456 OPEN 2000 12 X
1466 OPEN 2250 12 X

- 1486 OPEN 2450 13 X

* 1486 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 12.3 X
1486 AFTER NOV. 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
1566 OPEN 2250 13 X
1568 OPEN 2250 13 X

* 1586 OPEN 2450 13 X

* 1586 AFTER 1977 OPEN 2450 123 X
1586 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED(LS) 2650 18 X
3088 OPEN 2250 15 X
3288 OPEN 2250 15 X
3388 CLOSED(LS) 2650 18 ; X
3488 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 ; X
3588 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 i X
3688 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 | X
5088 CLOSED(LS) 2600 25 i X
5288 CLOSED (LS) 2600 25 i X
5488 CLOSED(LS) 2600 25 ' X

(1) For suraym? pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smailer hvdraulic motor, HM4.

(2) 1516 GPM for Iractors without 3 point hitch. 8.5 GPM for traciors with three point hitch.

(3) For tractors with three point hitch where spraying pressures in excess of 50 p.s.i. use HM4,

(4) Optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump available for this system.

(51 For tractors with optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump use HM3 where spraying pressures up to 60 p.s.i. are sutficient
(6] Maximum centrifugal pump volume 30 GPM at 40 p.s.i. on this system

“For tractors butlt prior lo November 1980. International Harvester Service Butletin 5-3436 dated 31 March 1977 advises that continuous hyaraulic demand on the

remote outlet valves, such as that crealed by hydraulic motors. can cause damage 10 the tractor hydraulic system_ In gear driven traclors (86 Series, 2 wheel drive)
the MCV pump charge circuit would not be receiving its normal How and in Hydrostatic drive tractors, the oil cooler Ciruit would not be receiving its normal flow.
(LS) Load Sensing Hydraulic System. On ali closed center load sensing hydraulic systems, run hydraulic motor on priority circuil

MASSEY-FERGUSON

OPEN

MF130-D 4 X (5)
MF135.G CLOSED 3000 4 (6) X (5)
MF135-D CLOSED 3000 4 (6) X (5)
MF150-G CLOSED 3000 4 (6) X (5)
MF150-D CLOSED 3000 4 (6) X (5)
MF165-G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X(5)
MF165-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF165-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF165-D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF175-G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF175-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF175-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF175-D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF180-G CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF180-G AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5
MF180-D - CLOSED (3) 3000 4(1) X (5)
MF180-D AFTER 1972 CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X (5)
MF205 OPEN 1700 5 (6) X
MF210 OPEN 1700 5.4 (6) X
MF220 OPEN 1700 5.4 (6) X
MF230-D CLOSED 3000 4.(6) X (5)
MF230-G CLOSED 3000 4(6) X (5)
MF235-D CLOSED (3) 3000 45(2) X (5)
MF235-E CLOSED (3 3000 4.5 (2 X (5
MF235-G CLOSED(3) 3000 45(2) X(5)
MF245-D CLOSED (3) 3000 45(2) X(5)
MF245-G CLOSED(3) 3000 45(2) X(5)
MF254 OPEN 2400 9.2 X

MF255-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF255-G CLOSED(3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF265-0 CLOSED(3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF270 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF274 OPEN 2400 9.4 X

MF275-D CLOSED (3) 3000 4(2) X(5)
MF285 CLOSED (3) 3100 7(2) X
MF290 OPEN 2400 95 X

MF294 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF298 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF670 OPEN 2400 95 X

MFE30 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF698 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF699 OPEN 2400 9.5 X

MF1080-D CLOSED (3) 3100 7(1) X
MF1085 CLOSED(3) 3100 7(2) X
MF1100-D CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1105 CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1130-D CLOSED 2100 20(4) X
MF1135 CLOSED 2100 20(4) X

29



IIIGH:LILIIWEE;:

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remate Outlets M1 | HM2 HM3 [ HM4
Type Qutiets Us GPM. i I
{(MASSEY FERGUSON-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 2 Wheel Drive (continued)
MF1150-D CLOSED 2100 20(4) i X
MF1155 CLOSED 2100 20(4) ! ’ X
MF2675 OPEN 2250 14 ! X
MF2700 OPEN 2250 14 X
MF2705 OPEN 2250 14 % i i
MF2745 OPEN 2250 14 X ! |
MF2775 OPEN 2250 14 X ! |
MF2800 OPEN 2250 14 X i i [
MF2805 OPEN 2250 14 X | i ;
MF3505 OPEN 2400 13 X | ! :
MF3525 OPEN 2400 13 X i { |
MF3545 OPEN 2400 13 X !

{1) Optional auxiliary pump available 8 GPM 2600 p.s.i. open center use HM4
{2) Optional auxiiary pump available 10 GPM 2600 p.s.i. open center use HM1
{3) Tractors with optional auxiliary system - open center.

{(4) 5-20 GPM with fiow control

{8) Maximum centrifugal pump volume 20 GPM at 40 p.s.i. on these hydraulic systems.
{6) Remote flow available through an accessory switch valve that diverts litt system flow 10 remote outlets—open center.
On all Massey Ferguson hydrauiic systems. Consull tractor dealer for special plumbing instructions.

Watch hygraulhc temperature closely when using continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic motars, to prevent overheating hydraulic system

-MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — All Moline, Oliver & White tractors requi
* JET STAR THREE OPEN 1550 14 X
U302 OPEN 1700 15 X 4
* M670 SUPER OPEN 2000 20 X
* G350 OPEN 2100 575 X
- G450 OPEN 2133 575 X
* G550 OPEN 2050 Unknown
T G750 OPEN 2050 Unknown
* G850 CLOSED 2200 18 X
* G940 CLOSED 2000 18 X
* G950 CLOSED 2000 18 X
* G1050 CLOSED 2000 18 X
* G1350 CLOSED 2000 18 X

* For use with continuous Guly equipment such as hydraulic motars, auxiliary coolers are required.

(1)

:OLIVER — All Moline, Oliver & White tractors require auxiliary ers for continuous duty equipment,-such as hydraulic
* 550 OPEN 1700 Unknown
T 1255 OPEN 1700 4.5
* 1265 OPEN 2130 5.75
* 1355 OPEN 2200 5.75
* 1365 OPEN 2130 5.75
® 1555 OPEN 2050 11 X
* 1655 OPEN 2050 11 X
© 1755 CLOSED 2200 18 X
* 1855 CLOSED 2200 18 X
* 1955 CLOSED 2200 18 X
" 2050-2150 OPEN 2050 1 X
= 2185 | CLOSED 2000 18 X

m

)

*For use with continuous duly equipment such as hydraulic motors, auxiliary coolers are required.
(1) When power steering is being used gallionage is decreased Lo approximately 8 GPM, consequently so is centrifugal pump output.

WHITE — All Moline; Oliver & White tractors require auxiliary coolers for continuous duty equipment, such as hydraulic i ;

. OPEN X (1)

. OPEN X (1

. OPEN X (4]

. OPEN X

. OPEN X

. OPEN . X

* 2-50 OPEN 2130 5.5 X
2-55 OPEN 2400 11.9 X

* 260 OPEN 2130 5.5 X

* 2-62 OPEN 2275 85 X
2-65 OPEN 2400 11.9 X

* 2-70 OPEN 2130 55 X

* 2.70 ROW CROP OPEN 2050 11(4) X M
2-75 OPEN 3000 12 X

* 285 CLOSED 2250 18(2) X
288 CLOSED 2250 21 X

* 2-105 CLOSED 2250 18(2) X
2-110 CLOSED 2250 21 X

* 2-135 CLOSED 2300 20(2) X

¢ 2-150 CLOSED 2250 20 X

* 2-155 CLOSED 2300 20(2) X

* 2-180 CLOSED 2300 20(3) X

“For use with continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic motors, auxiliary coolers are required.
(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM4,
(2) After 1979 availability at remote increased to 21 GPM.
(3) Do not exceed 6 GPM continual draw at remote outlet or 80 p.s.i. dead head pressure on pump.

(4) When power sleering is being used gallonage is decreased 10 approximately 8 GPM, consequently so is centrifugal pump output.

30



HIGHLINES

ROCKMASTER LAURIER

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Model Slonee Pr;.“ure Z"ﬂ"‘“’ HM1 HM2 HM3 HM4
1e utlets
Manufacturer and Mode cf;;:r Remote Outlets
Agricultural Tractors with Front Wheel Drive Option
1 OPEN 2000 18 ' )
5020 OPEN 1900 X
5050 OPEN 2200 X
5050 AFTER 1978 OPEN 2200 6.47 X
6060 OPEN 2300 10 X 2
6080 OPEN 2300 10 X ()

(1) For spraying pressures in excess ol 70 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM1
I directional vaive lever kicks oul do not tie lever 1n operating posiion. Use nex! size larger hydraulic motor (HM3), or adjust directhional valve detents
{2) For spraying pressures in excess of 80 p.s.i. use smailer hydraulic motor HM&

CASE-DAVID BROWN == -.. -Zci. 5oii-io oo o, o it B, e

995 OPEN L Unknown 7.3
1210 Unknown 6.8 (1)
(1) For use on hydraulic system with optional hydraulic pump with 15.5 GPM availabiiity use larger nydraulic motor HM1

OPEN

1410
2090 CLOSED (LS) ‘
2290 CLOSED (LS)

(1) U other implements are 10 be used requiring more than 4 GPM oil. use smalier hvdraulic motor HM1

OPEN :

1050 OPEN 2100 5.8 X

2040 CLOSED 2250 12 ’ X
2240 CLOSED 2250 12 X
2940 CLOSED 2300 18 X
3020 CLOSED 2000 14 X
4020 CLOSED 2000 ° 14 X
4040 : CLOSED 2000 20 X
4040 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X
4230 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4240 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X
4320 CLOSED 2000 14 X
4430 CLOSED 2000 18 X
4430 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4440 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X
4620 CLOSED 2000 i5 X
4630 CLOSED 2000 18 X
4630 AFTER 1976 CLOSED 2250 18 X
4640 CLOSED 2200 20 (1) X

(1) 17 GPM after 1879
Rated gallonage not available al rated pressure al remote outlets on all closed center systems
Do not use metering orifices on any John Deere closed center hydrauhc systems. Use Tortoise-Hare control to regulate flow if available

. & 5 . S L f W ey PP r-"';"-.' S
D4006-A OPEN 2490 Unknown (2)
D4506-A OPEN 2572 Unknown (2)
D5206-A OPEN 2572 Unknown (2)
D6006-A OPEN 2430 Unknown (2)
D6206-A OPEN 2572 75 (2
D6806-A QOPEN 2939 9.2 (2)
D7206-A OPEN 2939 Unknown (2)
D8006-A OPEN 2572 8.6(2)
D8006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2572 95 (2)
D9006-A OPEN 2490 95(2)
D10006-A OPEN 2572 8.6 (2)
D10006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2572 9.5 (2)
D13006-A OPEN 2490 11.5 (2)
D13006-A AFTER 1977 OPEN 2490 9.5 (2)
DX90-A OPEN Unknown 14.7 X
DX110-A OPEN Unknown 14.7 X
+ DX140-A - OPEN Unknown 18.2 1 X
DX160-A OPEN Unknown 18.2 (1) X

(1} For spraying ptessures in excess of 70 p.s.i. use smaller hydraulic motor HM1
(2) These tractors have many optional hydraulic pumps available. Consult your tractor manual or dealer to delermine flow available at remote outlet in your tractor.
Flows 6 GPM or tess use HM2
Flows 6-8 GPM use HM4
Flows 8 GPM 1o 17 GPM use HM1
Flows 17 GPM and over use HM3
For spraying pressures over 70 p.s.i. the HM1 requires a minimum of 11 GPM and the HM3 a minimum of 20 GPM
Optional auxiliary hydraulic reservoir is recommended to prevent overhealing.

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER
HYDRO-100
6000T
756

31



HiGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remaote —
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outlets HM1 HM2 HM3 | HM:
Type Outlets US GPM. ]
{iH-continued) Agricultural Tractors with Front Wheel Drive Option (continued)
826 OPEN 2000 12 X I
826 HYDRO DRIVE OPEN 1550 12 X !
856 OPEN 2000 12 X |
© 886 OPEN 2250 13 X
886 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
966 OPEN 2000 12 X
© 986 OPEN 2250 12 X
* 986 AFTER 1979 OPEN 2250 13 X
986 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
* HYDRO-186 OPEN 2250 12 X
1026 OPEN 2000 12 x
1066 OPEN 2000 12 X
T 1086 OPEN 2450 13 X
1086 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS} 2650 18 X
1466 OPEN 2000 12 X |
T 1486 OPEN 2450 13 X |
1486 AFTER NOV., 1980 CLOSED (LS) 2650 18 X
© 1586 QOPEN 2450 13 X

(1) Optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump available tor this system.

(2) For tractors with optional 17 GPM hydraulic pump use HM3 where spraying pressures up 1o 80 p.s.i. are sufficient

* For fractors built prior to Nov., 1980, International Harvester Service Bulletin S-3436 dated 31 March 1977 advises that continuous hydraulic gemand on the remote
outlet vaives, such as that created by hydraulic motors, can cause damage 1o the tractor hydraulic system. In gear criven traclors (B6 Series, 2 wheel drive). the
MCV pump charge circuit would not be receiving it3 normal flow and in Hydrostatic drive tractors, the oil cooler circuil would not be receiving its normal flow.

(LS) Load Sensing Hycraulic System. On all closed center load sensing hydraulic systems, run hydraulic motor on priorty circuit

- MASSEY FERGUSON > i: SemsEEaEnd ;
MF2054 OPEN 1700

MF210-4 OPEN 1700
MF220-4 OPEN 1700

MF184-4 OPEN 2417 2 ! X
(1) Remole flow available through an accessory switch valve that diverts lift system flow to remote outlets —Open Center
On all Massey Ferguson hydraulic systems —consult tractor gealer {cr special plumbing instructions.
Watch hydraulic temperature closely when using continuous duly equipment such as hydraulic motors, 10 prevent overheating hydraulic system.

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — All-Moline, Oliver & White tractors re uipment, such as hydra
© G350 OPEN 2133 575 X ‘
© G450 OPEN 2133 5.75 X

* For recommendalions on use of auxiliary remote valves for continuous use, consult dealer.

“OLIVER - All Moline, Oliver & White tractors require auxiliary coolers for.continuous duty equipment; s!

1255-1265 OPEN 2133 5.75
1355-1365 OPEN 2133 575
1655 OPEN 2050 10
1755 CLOSED 2200 18 :
- 1855 CLOSED 2200 18 |
* 1955 CLOSED 2200 18 !
2050-2150 OPEN 2050 1(1) X ‘

{1) When power steering 5 being used galionage is decreased to approximately 8 GPM, consequently centrifugal pump output is decreased.
* For recommendations on use of auxiliary remote valves for continucus use. consultl dealer,

O e U Br & % a 0 BQg ath a coolers 10 Co NUo guty eq pmen cNn-3 ard Ot0
700 OPEN 3400 5.5 X |
230 OPEN 2130 54 X |
245 OPEN 2275 8.5 X
2-50 OPEN 2130 62 X
260. OPEN 2130 5.8 X
262 OPEN 2275 8.5 X
2.70 OPEN 2050 146 (1) X
c 285 CLOSED 2250 20 X
* 2105 CLOSED 2250 20 X
2135 CLOSED 2300 20 X
2-155 CLOSED 2300 20 X
2:180 CLOSED 2300 22 (2) X

(1) After 1979 power steering model 17.1 GPM gailonage will grop wnen power steering is being used, consequently centrifugal pump output will decrease.
{2) Do not exceed 6§ GPM continual draw from remote outlet or 80 p.s.i. dead head pressure on pump.
* For recommendations on use of auxiliary remote vaives for continuous operalion, consull dealer.

A

iclural Tcors with 4Whee Drie

ALLIS CHALMERS ... 5 i = r : : T 3 R A
440 OPEN 2000 20 X
7580 CLOSED (LS) 2500 18 X
8550 CLOSED (LS) 2500 18 X
4W220 CLOSED (LS) 2500 23 X
4W305 CLOSED (LS) 2500 21 X
4W306 CLOSED (LS) 2500 23 | X
1470 OPEN 2000 16
2470 OPEN 2050 17 (1) X
2670 OPEN 2050 17 - (1) X
2870 OPEN 2050 22 X
4490 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X%
4494 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4690 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4694 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4830 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4894 CLOSED (LS) 2250 24 X
4994 ; CLOSED (LS) 2650 28 X
9110 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9130 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9150 CLOSED 2500 27 X
9170 CLOSED 2500 30 X
9180 CLOSED 2500 30 X
9190 OPEN 2250 25 X

(1) Far spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hydrauiic motor HM1.

32



HiGHLINES
ROCKMASTER LAURIER

Maximum
Open o Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remote Outiets M1 HM2 HM3 HM4
Type Outlets us GPM.
Agricultural Tractors

with 4 Wheel Drive {continued)

JOHN DEERE : i~ '

7020 CLOSED 2000 15 X
7020 AFTER 1971 CLOSED 2000 14 X
7020 AFTER 1973 CLOSED 2250 18 X
7520 CLOSED 2000 14 X
7520 AFTER 1973 CLOSED 2250 T i : X
8430 CLOSED 2250 T 13 ‘ i X
8440 CLOSED 2250 io18(1) ‘ i X
8450 CLOSED 2350 285 X
8640 CLOSED 2250 18(1) i ' X
8650 CLOSED 2350 28.5 ; i X
8850 CLOSED 2350 30 i ! X

{1) Rated gallonage not available at rated pressure al remote outlets on closed center systems
Do not use melering orifices on any closed center hydraulic systems. Use Tortoise-Hare control to regulate flow i available

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER R T
4166 OPEN 2000 17 )

X
4186 OPEN 2000 18 (1) X
4366 OPEN 2000 22 X
4386 OPEN 2000 16 X
4568 QPEN 1800 16 X
4586 OPEN 2000 17.5(2) (1) X
4786 OPEN 2000 175 (2) (1) X
6388 CLOSED (LS) 2600 18.6 X v
6588 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 X
6788 CLOSED(LS) 2600 18.6 X

(1) For spraying pressures in excess of 60 p.s.i. use smaller hygraulic motor HM1,
(2) Repaif pump can be 21 GPM. Consull dealer to confirm auxiliary pump hydraulic flow. Use HM3 hydrautic motor if flow is 21 GPM

MASSEY FERGUSON °

MF1500-D i GPEN 2400

X
* MF1505 OPEN 2400 20 X
* MF1800-D OPEN 2400 20 X
“ MF1805 OPEN 2400 20 X
* MF4840 OPEN 2500 20(1) X
* MF4880 OPEN 2500 20(1) X
" MF4900 OPEN 2250 20(1) X

(1) 25.20 GPM with flow control. Consult dealer for preferred method of aperation for continuous duty equipment such as hydraulic maotor.
Watch hydraulic lempetature closely when using continuous duly equipment. such as hydraulic mator. to prevent overheating hydraulic system.
* Auxiliary cooler 1s required on all 4 wheel drive Massey Ferguson tractors

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE e ; SR o oL T
* A4T1400 CLOSED 2000 20 X
© A4T1600 CLOSED 2000 20 l X

* For use with continuous duty equipment, such as hydraulic motor, auxiliary coolers are required

* SUPERWILDCAT OPEN 2000 24 X
* WILDCATRC210 OPEN 2250 20 X
* WILDCAT ST210 OPEN 2250 20 X
* BEARCAT OPEN 2000 22 X
* BEARCAT ST220 OPEN 2250 20 X
* BEARCATPT225 OPEN 2250 20 X
BEARCAT IV CM225 OPEN 2250 20 X
BEARCAT IVKM225 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGAR OPEN 2000 22 X
* COUGARST250 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGARST251 OPEN 2250 20 X
" COUGARST270 OPEN 2250 20 X
* COUGARPT270 OPEN 2000 20 X
COUGAR IV CM250 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGAR IV CM280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGAR IV KM280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGARIVCS280 OPEN 2250 20 X
COUGAR IV KS5280 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERPTA297 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST310 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST320 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST325 OPEN 2250 20 X
" PANTHER Il PTA325(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER IV CM325 OPEN 2250 20 X

33



HIGHLINES

Maximum
Open or Maximum Flow HYPRO PUMP MODEL
Closed Pressure Remote
Manufacturer and Model Center Remole Outlets HM1 [ HM2 HM3 HM4
Type Qutlets US GPM.
(STEIGER-continued) Agricultural Tractors with 4 Wheel Drive (continued)
PANTHER IV KM325 T OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER IV CM360 OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER IV KM360 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERST350 OPEN 2250 20 X
* PANTHERPT350 OPEN 2250 20 X
PANTHER CP1325 CLOSED (LS) 2500 25 | X
PANTHERKP1325 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 i X
PANTHER CP1360 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 PoX
PANTHER KP1360 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 | | %
PANTHER CP1400 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 i X
PANTHER KP1400 CLOSED(LS) 2500 25 [ %
* TIGER OPEN 2000 25 X |
* TIGERST450 GPEN 2250 25 X
TIGER IVKP525 OPEN 2250 25 X
© PTA251(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* PTA270(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* ST280(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* PTA280(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
* PTA310(1) OPEN 2250 20 X
PUMA 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
WILDCAT 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
COUGAR 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
PANTHER 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X
LION 1000 CLOSED 2500 27 X

* Sleiger does not recommend use of continuous duty equipment withou! fiow divider or auxiliary cooler. Coolers are available for older mogel traclors
(11 Series Il tractors available with Hlow divider kit. Standard outpu! 9 GPM - HM4. Optional output 18 GPM - HM3.

OPEN

1700

118 X

118 AFTER 1871 OPEN 2000 165 X

125 OPEN 1750 125 X

145 OPEN 1750 125 X

145 AFTER 1971 OPEN 2000 165 X

150 OPEN 2500 14 X

150 AFTER 1976 OPEN 2500 15 X

150 SERIES 0 OPEN 2250 15 %

256 CLOSED 2800 27.6 X
276 CLOSED 2800 27.6 X
300 OPEN 2000 16 X

500 OPEN 2300 24 X

555 OPEN 2400 232 X

700 OPEN 2000 24 X

700 SERIES Ii OPEN 2300 25 %

750 SERIES Ii OPEN 2300 235 X

756 CLOSED 2400 25 X
800 OPEN 2000 20 X

800 SERIES II OPEN 2300 23.5 X

825 SERIES 1l OPEN 2300 235 X

835 OPEN 2300 23.5 (1) X

836 CLOSED 2400 25 X
850 OPEN 2000 20 X

850 SERIES Il OPEN 2300 235 %

855 OPEN 2300 23.5 (1) X

856 CLOSED 2400 25 X
875 OPEN 2300 235 (1) X

876 CLOSED 2400 25

835 OPEN 2400 236 (1) X

900 OPEN 2000 26 X

900 SERIES Ii OPEN 2300 25 X

905 OPEN 2300 235 X

935 OPEN 2300 25 (1) X

936 CLOSED 2400 24 X
945 OPEN 2250 23.6 X

950 OPEN 2300 25 (1) X

950 SERIES I OPEN 2300 25 X

955 OPEN 2250 236 X

956 CLOSED 2400 24 X
975 OPEN 2250 236 X

976 CLOSED 2400 24 X
1150 CLOSED (LS) 2500 27 X
1156 CLOSED 2500 27 X

(1) On 1975 modei tractors and newer, when power sleenng is being used
Consull your Versatile Farm Ecquipment dealer for special plumbing nstruc!

CLOSED

Ihere will be a drop n hydraulic GPM. consequently centrifugal pump flow will decrease

tions

4175 CLOSED

4-180 CLOSED

4-210 CLOSED

4-225 CLOSED X
4-270 CLOSED X




~ Pump and Control

i 4l

Rl

35



HiGHLINES

Operating Instructions e

Ensure that the hydraulic motor and pump complement your tractor unit.
Failure to do so will result in damage to the tractor hydraulic system,
the pump unit and/or both. Refer to the "Hydraulic Motor Driven Hypro
Centrifugal Pump Selection Guide". See Page 27, to ensure of the
proper choice.

This sprayer unit is equipped with a centrifugal pump which has
different operating characteristics from positive displacement pumps.
This pump does not pump a fixed amount of fluid which must go to the
booms or through a pass.This pump can be throttled to provide just
enough flow for the booms. The regulator valve is used to fine tune
the system.

How to put sprayer in operating position? For reference to valve
instructions see Page 37, on opposite page.

1. Fill tank with about 150 gallons of water.

2. Ensure that the 1 1/2" ball valve is in open position (valves are
open when handles are running in the same direction as pipes.)
This allows water to enter into pump.

3. Open 1" ball valve by putting handle in same direction as pipe.
This allows water to go tc the agitator in the tank.

4. Close the throttle valve. This is done by placing handle in
opposite direction of pipes.

5. Place control panel master switch to "ON" position. Also engage
boom #1,%2 and #3 to "ON" position. Hold the pressure adjust switch
to increase position for 5 seconds to allow regulator valve to close.
(If increase position is not shown on the unit, hold it for that
same amcunt of time).

6. Engage hydraulic pump drive. This is done by bringing tractor to
operating speed (RPM).

36



HIGHLINES

37

Nozzle Sprayer Chart

kSPACING

3

b

SPRAY
=EIGHT*

A

*Adjust spray height in the ficld to ovesiip
approximulely 30% of cach cdge of patter-.

SUGGESTED MINIMUM
SPRAY HEIGHT

SPRAY SPRAY HEIGHT

ANGLE 20" SPACING
80" 1719°
10" 10-12"

HOW TO ORDER:

SPECIFY TIP NO.

Examples:

XRR 8002VS—Stainless Steel wilh
Visillo color coding

XIR 8002VH —Hardened Stainless
Steel with ' VisilTlo
color coding

’

TIP NO. GALLONS PER ACRE . GALLONS PER ACRE
(Streiner Screen Sizel | (jquid Capacity | Czpacity 20" SPACING 30" SPACING
. 80° 110° Pressure | 1 Nozzle | 1Noule 5 & 1 8 S 6 1 8
{7ip cotor| semies | semies | in St | in GPM |inezsmin.| MPH | MPH | MPH | MPH | MPH | MPH | MPH | MPH
15 06 8 36 | 30 | 26| 23| 24| 20| 17| 1$
. 20 0 g 22| 3s| 30| 25| 28| 23| 20| 138
Bange fimn oL ] KON 30 09 " s | 43| 31| 32| 34| 29| 25| 21
(100 Meshl} {100 Meshl} 54 10 13 se | so| &2 | 33| «o| 33| 28] 25
60 12 15 33| 61| s2| 45| 45| 0| 35| 30
is 09 12 55 | 45 | 38 | 34| 36 30| 26| 23
1 we~| 63| 53| as| 3s| a2 | 35| 30| 28
g [ (IS | AW g 1 1 77| 64| ss| 4z | s1| a3 | 37| 32
{100 Meshl| (100 Meskl} 44 15 19 85 | 741 64| s6| 59| so| 42| 32
60 8 2 | ws| si| 28| e8| 13| &1 | s2| 46
15 12 15 73| 61| 52| ¢5| ¢8| 40| 35 30
_ 20 14 18 ss | 70| 60| 3| s6| «1| 40| 35
Yettow | o5 ookl e pery| 20 k) 2 | w3 86| 74| 62| 63| s1| 43| 43
2 40 20 26 139 99 85 14 19.| 66 51 | 50
60 25 3 | wes | 21 | e | sr| s | g1 | 63| 61
s 18 7 |5 | si|Tze s | el e a5
: 0 21 277 | w2s | ws | go| 79| sa| 20| 60| s3
U o o B 26 33 | 154 | w29 f 1o | 97| w3| 86| 24| 64
40 30 B | usfwes | 2| | us| ss| &s| 1
60 n o |2 | 82| se | 35| s | 121 ] 04| w
15 2 3 Tas | 121 | 104 | 1| S71 | 81| 63 ] 61
20 28 % | 168 | 140 ]| 120 | ws]| 2| 93] so| 20
i | Bate @ 3s s | o | w2 | e | 28| 7| x| ss| 8s
10 10 st | 2 | 198 | 120 | s | wss| 2] N3l as
80 48 &3 | 23 | 2¢ | 2 | 12| e | 62| 139 |
i 3 @ | 1z | 152 | 10 [ 14 [ na1 | o1 | 81
0 35 5 |21 | s | 150 | 31| o | ug | wo | &
Brown | iown | o moen| 2 3 ss |26 | 27 | 8 | 61| 2| w3 23| w02
40 50 60 |3 |25 | 20 | 185 | 18| 165 | 11| 124
60 &1 ® | 3% |3 |2 |23 |20 |20 | w3a]is2
15 3 NEREE 36 | s |l | e | st
20 @ % | 200 | 180 | 158 | w68 | 140 | 120 | w0
Gy el | STl m 52 o |3 | |2 |w3|a | w2 ]
0 60 m | 3% | | |2 | u | es| o] s
§0 24 s | |[3® |31 |27 |2 | |2 | w2
i g & | 2 | 2 | 21 | 82| 194 | 62z | 138 [ 121
; n | u |2 |2 |2 |2 | 87| wo| wo
wiie | o el 69 g8 | o |3 |29 | |z |2 | 96| 2
@0 80 w2 |4 |2 |3 |30 {32 |% |8 |8
60 98 125 | se |4 | @ |3 |3 |32 |2 |2

NOTE ALL MEASUREMENT ARE IN U.S.

TO CONVERT MULTIPLY BY .83



8.

MHIGHLINES

Open the throttle valve slowly and watch the pressure increase

on the gauge. Once the pressure reaches the desired position, turn
to sprayer nozzle chart on Page 35. Standard nozzle is 11003LP.
Find desired position pressure by looking at machine operating
speed. Open the throttle valve a little more if more pressure 1is
needed.

Shut off boom #1 and watch as pressure increases. To adjust the
pressure, use the pressure adjust switch in "Down" position.

Lower the pressure to the desired level. If the pressure cannot

be lowered sufficiently, it may be necessary to close the throttle
valve slightly.

The unit is ready for field operation. The throttle valve can be
left at this setting.

How to drain Sprayer System?

1.

2.

3

Remove plug out of bottom of cross. This plug should be removed
until sprayer is needed again.

Drain water out of centrifugal pump by removing drain plug on
bottom of pump. This plug can be replaced when finished draining.

Remove caps from right, left and centre booms to allow draining.
These caps should be left off until sprayer is needed again.

NOTE: DRAIN ALL WATER OUT OF SYSTEM FOR WINTER MONTHS.

38



HIGHLIVES

39

BOOM LENGTH

Centre Boom for Field Sprayer

11 Ft. Centre BOOM ...esceesasasascscscssasassssacsse

Wing Tube Boom for Field Sprayer

60 Ft. - 24'3" BOOM «vvcososccesssnnasssssnnsss
70 Ft. - 29'3" BOOM «vvessonsssnansasssccsssssns
80 Ft. - 34'3" BOOM 4 voecacsosscacscnsnscssanss
90 Ft. - 39'3" BOOM 2.cosvsssianesssasssvesssenss
92 Ft. - 40'11" DBOOM ...evrenessssascnnanannnsss
96 Ft. - 42'7" BOOIM @ vveececssossesasansaessanss
100 Ft. - 43'3" BOOM 4 oassceeseonnnasansnssnsess

CHART

PART NO.



Parts Catalogue

HIGELINE

ITEM PAGE
15 Ft. A-Frame c/w 500 Gallon Tank ...eeeeeeenennanns 41
20 Ft. A-Frame c/w 833 Gallon Tank (HB).............. 43
20 Ft. A-Frame c/w 833 Gallon Tank (HPB)............. 45
611 Hab and SpPIindle s wwsess e wig e om e e s s s mimsme s 47
Centre TUDE & .t et ertenenesnansetecssnasnsncsnsanscsssssss 49
Twe Piece AHUTO FOLD (HB) s e o e am s e ore o6 e vos & @ o w0 e e s o s 51
Two Piece AUTO FOLD (HPB)siwssimsm s ss s idsm i inisivs 53
WANG TUDES oo s 0w as s 6 b o i w i & wt o o0 0w wies wovm wine: o0 w v o ou » iu1 0w tmi 6o = 55
BEOM WHEBL sessnmimsmsmsmseimsvedon erasenioisessmsisnsms 57
BOOM ASSEMD LY . i e oo oneeeesseeaaaansassasssnesssnssss 59
Bobm Bracketr & OQuick Coupler sisewsmessmimwswswswemsws 61
Aaitator, Anti-Vortex & Cohtrol Monitor isessiwmssamsns 63
Pump -and COMEEOL. w e wsim o e s oo omensiesie emsiosios s mne e m 65
Pump, Pump Control Plate and Guard.......c.eeeeeaeaes 67
15 Ft. A-Frame HydrauliCS ..ceecescecccascscasansonssss 69
20 Ft. A-Frame HYATaUliCsS ..ccocavmemamanaimensasossis oo 70
NOZZLES i mw we w55 5 5 8 @ & 90 00@ 08 355 08 18 b 80 & 8 8 187 8 80 § 19 & wvie % e e 0 e 73
3 12" K 16" CTYLINAET isimemsas S5 805560658 0d vie ois o8 5 4 75
Centre & Wing BOOMS: . w. ws e we sin e m s s e m s s e siie wie wive win o0 e 77

40



15ft A—Frame c/w 500gal-Tafik




HicHENE

rI:I'EM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
i B5C1032P Bolt 5/8" x 2" 4
2 20001 15" A-Frame Axle 1
3 20002 15" Left A-Frame Hitch 1
4 B5C0824P Bolt 1/2" x 1 1/2" 4
5 20004 Cross Plate Standard 1
20112 Cross Plate Split Auto Fold 1
6 20005 Cable Bracket PLates 4
7 wl0P Lockwasher 5/8" 12
8 N5C10P Nut 5/8" 12
9 LN5CO08P Locknut 1/2" 4
10 [|92003 Serial Number Plate 1
11 |N5BC16P Nut 1" 2
12 |W16P Lockwasher 1" 2
13 (10022 Bolt on Draw Hitch 1
14 |B5C0896P Bolt 1/2" x 6" (optional) 2
15 |[B5C16120P Bolt 1" % 7 1/2" 2
16 120045 Backing Plate (optional) 1
17 (20046 Jack Plate c/w Stub (optional) 1
18 (92002 Sidewind Jack il
19 120006 Bolt on Cable Bracket 2
20 |B5C1080P Bolt 5/8" x 5" 8
21 |HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3 1/4" 2
22 110060 Cable Bracket Pin 2
23 120003 15' Right A-Frame Hitch 1
24 [91025 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 6" Wheel Rim *
91026 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *
91027 11L x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *
25 [UB075060 U-Bolt 7/16" x 3 1/8" x 3 3/4" 2
26 (50052 Quick Attach Coupler Plate 1
27 |UB0848112 U-Bolt 1/2" x 3" x 7" 4
28 (93005 Tank Webbing Support Kit 1
29 150001 500 Gallon Tank Saddle 1
30 (93000 500 Gallon Tank 1
31 (93003 Tank Lid Strainer 1.
32 (93002 Tank Lid 1
33 (93004 Centre Cover 1

*As Required

42



20ft Harrow Bar A—Frame

HIGHLINE>

c/w 833gal Tank

43



HIGHLINES

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ne
i} 20010 20' Right A-Frame Hitch Tube 1
2 B5C0872P Bolt 1/2" x 4 1/2" 4
3 20008 20' A-Frame Axle 1
4 20009 20" Left A-Frame Hitch Tube 1
5 B5C1028P Bolt 5/8" & 1 3/4" 20
6 W1l0P Lockwasher 5/8" 28
7 N5C10P Nut 5/8" 28
8 20011 A-Frame Cross Member 1
9 20013 20" Left A-Frame Hitch ]
10 (20014 A-Frame Cross Angle 1
11 20012 20' Left A-Frame Hitch 1
12 |[B5C0824pP Bolt 1/2" x 1 1/2" 6
13 |LN5CO08P Locknut 1/2" 14
14 (20004 Cross Plate Standard 1
20112 Cross Plate Split Auto Fold g

15 (20005 Cable Bracket Plate 2
16 (92003 Serial Number Plate 1
17 |N5C1l6P Nut 1" 2
18 [WleP Lockwasher 1" 2
19 110022 Bolt on Draw Hitch 1
20 |B5C0896P Bolt 1/2" x 6" (optional) 2
21 [B5C16120P Bolt 1" x 7 1/2" 2
22 (20006 Bolt on Cable Bracket 2
23 120045 Backing Plate (optional) 1
24 |B5C1080P Bolt 5/8" x 5" 8
25 20046 Jack Bracket c/w Stub (optional) 1.
26 192002 Sidewind Jack (optional) 2
27 191025 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 6" Wheel Rim %
91026 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *
91027 11L. x 8 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *

28 [50052 Quick Attach Coupler Plate 1
29 |UB5C0848112| U-bolt 1/2" x 3 1/8" x 3 3/4*" 2
30 |LN5CO08P Locknut 1/2" 4
31 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3 1/4" 2
32 |10060 Cable Bracket Pin 2
33 [B5C0748P 7/16" x 3" bolt 4
34 [55043 Hose Connector Bracket Plate 2
35 |[LN5CO7P Locknut 7/16" 4
36 [93005 Tank Webbing Support Kit 1
37 [50006 Saddle Support 20 ft. A-Frame 1
38 |50002 833 Gallon Tank Saddle 1
39 93001 833 Gallon Tank 1
40 93003 Tank Lid Strainer 1
41 193002 Tank Lid 1
42 193004 Centre Cover 1
43 50057 Step Support for Tank 1

*As Required
L 4)

44




20ft Harrow Packer A—Frame
c/w 833gal Tank

45



HIGHLINES
_ﬁ
PART NUMBER| DESCRIPTION No
1 91027 11L x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim 4
2 N5C10P Nut 5/8" 32
3 W10P Lockwasher 5/8" 32
4 10017 Oscillating Axle c/w 611 Hub 2
5 LN5C0O8P Locknut 1/2" 24
6 10016 Oscillating Axle Pocket 4
7 91700 Grease Nipple 1/8" NPT Straight 4
8 10089 Right A-Frame Hitch Tube 1
9 UB0850146 U-bolt 1/2" x 3 1/8" x 9 1/8" 8
10 |B5C1028P Bolt 5/8" x 1 3/4" 8
11 10092 Cross Member il
12 110088 Left A-Frame Hitch Rear 1
13 (10090 Left A-Frame Hitch 1
14 |B5C0824P Bolt 172" x 1 1/2" 8
15 10093 Cross Angle 1
16 10123 Cross Plate (no auto fold) 1
17 192003 Serial Number Plate 1
18 |N5C16P Nut 1" 2
19 |WleP Lockwasher 1" 2
20 10022 Bolt on Draw Hitch 1
21 110143 Tension Spring Plate 1
22 |B5C16120P Bolt 1" x 7 1/2" 2
23 110069 Cable Bracket Plates (no auto fold) 4
24 10070 Bolt on Cable Bracket (no auto fold) 2
25 |B5C1080P Bolt 5/8" =2 5" (ne antoe fold) 8
26 |HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3 1/4" (no auto fold) 2
27 110060 Cable Bracket Pin (no auto fold) 2
28 (10091 Right A-Frame Hitch 1
29 |[B8C1028P Bolt 5/8" x 1 3/4" Grade 8 16
30 |50055 HPB 833 Gal. Tank Front Cross Member 1
31 50054 HPB Guard & Step Support for Tank 1
32 |50002 833 Gallon Tank Saddle L
33 {50052 Quick Attach Coupler Plate 1
34 155043 Hose Connector Bracket Plate 2
35 |LN5CO7P Locknut 7/16" 4
36 |B5C0748P 7/716" = 3" Belt 4
37 193001 833 Gallon Tank k|
38 93003 Tank Lid Strainer 1
39 193002 Tank Lid 1
1

93004

Centre Cover

46




611 Hub & Spindle

HIGHLINE:




HGHLINE

TEM |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 91250 611 Spindle Main Axle & End Wheel 2" x 10"| 1
91252 611 Spindle Trans. Wheel 2" x 14" 1
91253 611 Spindle Trans. Wheel Parallel 2" x 19"| 1
2 91090 611 Seal 1
3 91170 611 Inner Cone LM29749 1
4 91150 611 Inner Race LM29710 1
5 91070 611 Hub 1
6 91060 Wheel Bolt 1/2" 6
7 91130 611 Quter Race LM67010 1
8 91110 611 Outer Cone LM67048 1
9 91190 611 1" Washer 1
10 191210 611 1" Castlelated Nut 1
11 |CP0O340 Cottexr Pin 3/16" x 1 1, 2" 1
12 191230 611 Dustcap 1
13 191000 9.5L x 6 ply Tire 1
91001 11L x 6 ply Tire (optional) il
14 (91050 15" x 8" x 6" Wheel Rim (optional) 1
91051 15" x 6" x 6" Wheel Rim X
15 (92005 Valve Stem 1
e b,

48



e Tube
®

Centr

HIGHLINES

49



ROCKMASTER LAURIER

=
1o

GEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 10015 Pin Hitch 1 1/4" x 7 1/2" 2
2 917086 Grease Nipple 1/8" Straight 4
3 55018 Right Knuckle 1

55019 Left Knuckle 1
4 20020 Pin Knuckle 1 1/4" x 8 3/4" 2
5 CP0O440 Cotter Pin 174" x 2 1/2" 2
6 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3 1/4" 6
7 55007 Left Sprayer Support Arm 1
8 55005 Sprayer Rear Support 1
9 55049 Sprayer Centre Tube 1
10 20084 Cylinder Swivel 2
11 90103 Cylinder 3 1/2" x 16" 8
12 [Cp0O324 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1 1/2" 4
13 91603 Cylinder Pin 1" x 3 3/4" 4
14 [B8C1232P Bolt 3/4" x 2" Gr.S8 2
15 20024 Cylinder Lock 2
16 |LN5C12P Locknut 3/4" 2
17 |LN5CO8P Locknut; 172" 2
18 55006 Right Sprayer Support Arm 1
19 55008 Quick Attachment H.B. 1
20 [20023 Pin Cylinder Lock 1" x 7" 2
21 [FW1leP Flatwasher 1" 2
22 pP1826 23'4" Cable 60 ft. & 70 ft. *

91827 28'4" Cable 80 ft. & 90 ft. *

91807 3.1 Cable 100 ft. *
23 [B5C1248P Bolt 3/4" x 3" 2
24 B5C1232P Bolt 3/4" x 2" 2
25 HP24 Hair Pin Clip 1 1/2" 2
26 [R0049 Pin Jack 1.
27 pB5020 Sprayer Cable Tension 2
28 W12P Lockwasher 3/4" 4
29 |[LN5C12P Locknut 3/4" 4
30 p5013 Adjustable Jack 1
31 pB5C08120P Bolt 1/2" x 7 1/2" 2

*As Required

50



HiGrLINES

Two Peice Auto Fold

(Harrow Bar)

51



HIGHLINES
ROCKMASTER LAURIER

rI'ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 20124 Right Arm Auto Fold 1
20123 Left Arm Auto Fold 1

2 20106 Auto Fold A-Frame Bracket Right 1
20105 Auto Fold A-Frame Bracket Left 1

3 B5C0428P Bolt 1/4" x 1 3/4" 2
4 LN5C04P Locknut 1/4" )
5 20108 Backing Plate 2
6 20110 Shaft Collar 2
7 30042 HP & PB Auto Fold Locking Bracket 1
8 20125 Cross Plate 1
9 B5C1028P Bolt 5/8" x 1 3/4" 8
10 W10P Lockwasher 5/8" 8
11 [N5C10P Nut 5/8" 8
12 191400 Auto Fold Spring *
13 [B5C0872P 1/2" % 4 172" Belt 4
14 20045 H.B. Jack Backing Plate 2
15 (30043 HB & PB Auto Fold Hyd. Cylinder Lug 1
16 [B5C1232P Bolt 3/4" x 2" 1
17 [N5C12P Nut 3/4" 1
18 90104 2" x 8" Cylinder 1
19 P1603 Pin Cylinder 1" x 3 3/4" 2
20 [LN5CO08P Locknut 1/2" 4
21 0215 Auto Fold Split Wing Spring Bracket 2

*As Required
. _

52




HiGrHLINES | .
Two Peice Auto Fold

(Harrow Packer Batr)

53



HIGHLINES
ROCKMASTER LAURIER

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 20124 Auto Fold Right Arm 1
20123 Auto Fold Left Arm 1
2 10158 Auto Fold HPB A-Frame Bracket Right 1
10157 Auto Fold HPB A-Frame Bracket Left 1
3 B5C0428P Bolt 1/4" x 1 3/4" 2
4 LN5C04P Locknut 1/4" 2
5 20108 Backing Plate 2
6 20110 Shaft Collar 2
7 20156 HPB Auto Fold Lock 1
8 10142 HPB Auto Fold Cross Plate 1
9 B5C1028P Bolt 5/8" x 1 3/4" 12
10 |wloP Lockwasher 5/8" 8
11 |N5C10P Nuts 5/8" 8
12 191400 Auto Fold Spring 2
13 |B5C0872P Bolt 1/2" x 4 1/2" 4
14 10155 Auto Fold Cylinder Backing Plate 2
15 |10159 Hydraulic Cylinder Plate (HPB) it
16 |B5C1232P Bolt 3/4" x 2" 1
17 |N5C12P Nut 3/4" 1
18 90104 2" x 8" Cylinder 1
19 91603 Pin Cylinder 1" x 3 3/4" 2
20 |LN5CO8P Locknut 1/2" 4

54



Wing Tube

HiGHLINES

55



rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ne
1 B5C0824P Bolt 1/2" x 1 1/2" 8
2 B5C0896P Bolt 1/2" x 6" 4
3 B5C12104P Bolt 3/4" x 6 1/2" 2
4 55021 Sprayer Long Boom *
5 55009 18" 2 1/2" Wing Tube for 60 ft. 2
55010 23' 2 1/2" Wing Tube for 70 ft. 2
55011 28' 2 1/2" Wing Tube for 80 ft. 2
55012 30" 2 1/2" Wing Tube for 92 ft. or 96 ft. 2

6 UB0O69684P U-Bolt 3/8" x 6" x 5 1/4" *
7 LN5C0O8P Locknut 1/2" *
8 20046 Jack Plate c/w Stub (optional) 2
9 CP0440 Cotter Pin 1 /4" x 2 1/2" 2
10 20051 Pin Knuckle 1 1/4" x 7 1/4" 2
11 (20045 Backing Plate 2
12 (92022 Stabilizer Jack (optional) 2
13 |[LN5CO8P Locknut 1/2" *
14 (91826 23' 4" Cable 50 ft. & 60 ft. 2
91827 28' 4" Cable 80 ft. & 90 ft. 2
91807 31! Cable 100 ft. 2

15 |B5C1232P Bolt 3/4" x 2" 2
16 |55048 Spray Kit Cable Bracket 4
17 55041 Field Sprayer Left Transport Wheel 1
55042 Field Sprayer Right Transport Wheel 1

18 (91025 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 6" Wheel Rim %
91026 9.5L x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *
91027 11L. x 6 ply c/w 8" Wheel Rim *

19 {55014 4'6" Wing Tube Extention for 80 ft. 2
55028 6'6" Wing Tube Extention for 90 ft. 2
55015 8'e" Wing Tube Extention for £t. 2
55016 10'6" Wing Tube Extention for £t 2
50029 12'6" Wing Tube Extention for ft. 2

20 55003 Right Boom Wheel Extention 1
55004 Left Boom Wheel Extention 1

21 |55045 Sprayer Short Boom Extention Brace 2
22 |55025 Sprayer Short Boom Arm %
23 |UB064856P U-Bolt 3/4" x 3" x 3 12/" *
24 155026 Sprayer Short Boom Extention Brace 2
25 |B5C0744pP Bolt 7/8" x 2 3/4" 4
26 |LNO5CO7P Locknut 7/16" 4

*As Required
\ J

56



Boom Wheel

HiGHLINES

57



HIGHEINE:

(ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NS
1 55003 Right Boom Wheel 1,
55004 Left Boom Wheel 1
2 LN5CO07P Locknut 7/16" 4
3 EBO788P Eye Bolt 7/16" x 5 1/2" 4
FWwo7p Flatwasher 7/16" =
4 91406 Mulcher Tension Spring =
5 35023 Right Floating Wheel Axle 1
55024 Left Floating Wheel Axle i
6 B5C0856P Bolt 172" x 3 142" 2
7 55026 Spacer (pipe) 4
8 25027 Machine Washer 6
9 CP0440 Cotter Pin 1/4" x 2 1/2" 2
10 |FwO8P Flatwasher 1/2" 4
11 |N5CO08P Nut 1/2" 2
\— v

58




HiGHLINES

Boom Assembly

APPROX.

r 2dr——"""~4— 20" 20 " 20___._‘
1 i 1 : =
09 | i\a@
| |
APPROX. b

59

A

48" s )

48" —




HIGHLINES

(ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 UB069684P U-Bolt 3/8" x 6" x 5 1/4" *
2 LN5CO6P Locknut 3/8" *
3 55021 Sprayer Long Arm *
4 50013 Boom Clamp *
5 B5C0616P Bolt 378" x 1" *

*As Required

60




HIGHLINES
Boom Bracket & Quick Coupler

61



HIGHLINES

ROCAMASTER LAURIER

(ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2

1 UB069684P U=Bolt 3/8"™ 3 6" x § 1/4» *

2 55021 Sprayer Long Arm *

3 LN5C0O6P Locknut 3/8" X

4 B5C0616P Bolt 3/8" x 1" *

3 50013 Boom Clamp *

6 93027 Spray Nozzle Complete Items *

7 50052 14 gage Quick Coupler Plate 1

8 50037 1" Hose x 180" Right & Left Boom 2

9 50053 1" Hose x 1" Spacer 3

10 [93029 Gear Clamp 6

1i, 93075 1" Quick Coupler Female 3

12 193076 1" Quick Coupler Male 3

*As Required
— y

62



Hicrtiiie: B i |
Agitator, Anti-Vortex & Control Monitor

ol

i
o )
TR D

MASTER
on RIANVEN

OFF

@@@

N Sprayer Control MG ™™ \

1112

13

63



HIGHLINES

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ne
1 93064 Agitator 1.
2 93052 90° Elbow 1" MPT, 1" Hose Barb 1
3 93029 1" Gear Clamp HS16 1
B 50047 1" Hose x 44" Agitator 1
50048 1" Hose x 84" Agitator 1
50049 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 1

5 93065 Anti-Vortex 1
6 93066 90° Elbow 1 1/2" MPT, 1 1/2" FPT 1
7 93049 1 1/2" Hose Barb, 1 1/2" MPT 1
8 93039 1 1/2" Gear Clamp HS24 1
9 50044 1 1/2" Hose x 16" Anti-Vortex 1
50045 1 1/2" Hose x 66" Anti-Vortex 1
50046 1 1/2" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 1

10 93067 Sprayer Control Monitor 1
11 93068 Sprayer Control Monitor Harness 1
12 193069 Sprayer Control Monitor Harness Extention 1
13 193040 Solenoid Harness 1
14 |93072 Coupler 3/4" MPT 1
15 ]93071 Nipple 3/4" MPT x 6" 1

64



Pump and Control

= (T,

65



rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 50037 1" Hose x 180" Right & Left Boom 2
50038 1" Hose x 216" Right & Left Boom 2
50039 1" Hose x 252" Right & Left Boom 2
2 50040 1" Hose x 52" Centre Boom 1
50041 1" Hose x 108" Centre Boom 1
3 93029 1" Gear Clamp 6
4 93085 1" Hose Barb, 1/2" MPT 3
) 93031 Solenoids 3
6 93062 Nipple 1 1/4" MPT x 4" 1
7 93095 1/2" Nylon PLug 3
8 93063 Metering Orifice 1
9 93035 Nipple 3/4" MPT 3
10 [93036 90° Elbow 1 1/4" FPT 2
11 {93037 Reduscer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT, 3/4" FPT 1
12 193038 1 1/4" Hose Barb, 1 1/4" MPT 2
13 (93039 1 1/2" Gear Clamp 4
14 150042 l 1/4" Hose x 15" Filter 1
15 (93040 Solenoid Harness c/w Nut & Nipple 1
lé (93041 Filter 1
17 193042 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM1 1
93043 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM?2 1
93044 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3 1
18 (93045 Centrifugal Pump I
19 193046 Tee 3/4" FPT 1
20 (93047 Regulator valve 1
21 (93048 90° Elbow 3/4" MPT, 1" Hose Barb 1
22 50043 1" Hose x 3 1/2" Regulator Valve 1
23 50044 1 1/2" Hose x 32" Anti-Vortex 1
50045 1 1/2" Hose x 66" Anti-Vortex 1
50046 1 1/2" Hose x 87" Anti-Vortex 1
24 93049 1 1/2" Hose Barb, 1 1/2" MPT T
25 (93050 1 1/2" Ball valve (Anti-Vortex) 1
26 (93051 Nipple 1 1/2" MPT 2
27 93052 90° Elbow 1 1/4" MPT, 1" Hose BArb 1
28 93053 Reducer Bushing 1 1/2" MPT, 1 1/4" FPT 1
29 93054 Reducer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT, 1" FPT 1
30 93096 1 1/2" Tee ¢c/w Two 1 /2" Side Ports 1
31 50047 1" Hose x 42" Agitator il
50048 1" Hose x 84" Agitator
50049 1" Hose x 101" Agitator 1
32 P3012 1" Hose Barb, 1" MPT 1
33 pP3056 1" Hose Valve 1:
34 P3057 Nipple 1 1/4" MPT 1
35 P3058 Tee 1 1/4" MPT 1
36 P3059 Nipple 1 1/4" MpT 3
37 P3060 1 1/4" Ball valve (Throttle) 1
38 P3061 Hyd. Motor Port Adaptor c/w Check Valve 1
39 Pp0218 1 1/2" Hose 1/2" M - 1/2" M x 96" 2
— y

66



Pump & Pump Guard Assembly

HLINES

MG
ROCKMASTER

67



l!TEM PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION NO

! 1 50004 Pump Guard 1
2 Right A-Frame Hitch *
3 UB0850146 U-bolt 1/2" x 3 1/8" x 9" 1
4 LN5CO06P Locknut 3/8" 2
5 LN5C08P Locknut 1/2" 4
6 93031 Solencids 3
7 B5C0412p Bolt 1/4" x 3/4" 6
8 50003 Pump and Control Plate 1
9 93042 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM1 1

93043 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM2 1
93044 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3 1
10 |B5C0624P BOlt 3/8" x 1 172" 2
11 90400 1/2" Hyd. Line x 132" (only for 20'A-Frame) 2

*As Required

68



15ft A—-Frame Hydraulic




HiGHLine:

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 90103 Cylinder 3 1/2" x 16" 2
2 90601 1/2" Street Tee M-F-F 2
3 90206 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MC x 60" 1
4 90208 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MB x 204" 1
5 90205 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MC x 51" 1
6 90207 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MB x 184" 1
7 10034 Hose Clamp i.
8 LN5CO7P Locknut 7/16" 1
9 93042 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM1 1
93043 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM?2 *
93044 Hydraulic Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3 *
10 (90218 1/2" Hose 1/2" M - 1/2" M x 9g" 2
*As Required
\— J

70



71



HIGHLINES

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 10034 Hose Clamp 4
2 LN5C07P Locknut 7/16" 4
3 90103 Cylinder 3 1/2" x 16" 2
4 90501 1/2" 90° Swivel Elbow 4
5 90217 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MB x 8Q" 2
6 92016 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MB x 60" 1
7 90600 1/2" Street Tee F-F-F 2
8 90550 1/2" Flare Adaptor 2
9 90502 142" 890% Street Tes 1
10 90219 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MB x 58" 1
11 |90400 1/2" Hydraulic Line x 132" 2
12 (90202 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" MJ x 84" 2
13 193042 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM1 il
93043 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM2 %
93044 Hyd. Motor c/w Pump 9303C-HM3 *
14 190218 1/2" Hose 1/2" MB x 1/2" x 96" 2
*As Required
— J

2



Nozzles

73



HIGHLINES

*As Required

ROCKMASTER LALURIER

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NS
1 93015 Screws 2
2 93016 Upper Clamp 1
3 93017 0O-Ring 1
4 93018 Main Body 1
5 93019 Tee Jet Strainer 1
6 93020 Seat Washer 1
7 93021 Sprayer Tip (11003LP) 1
8 93022 Cap (yellow) Other Color Caps Available 1
9 93023 Retainer 1
10 193024 End Cap 1
11 93025 Diaphragm T
12 193026 Split Wing Nozzle Body 1
93027 Sprayer Nozzle Complete Items #1 - #11 *
93028 Split Wing Nozzles Complete Items #5 - #12| =*

74



G IE 3 1/2" X16" Cylinder

75



HjcHLINE:

rITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION N2
1 N5C06P Nut 3/8" 1
2 90620 Cylinder Clevis 3 1/2" Cylinder 1
3 CPO324 Cotter Pin 3/16" x 1 1/2" 2
4 HP52 Hair Pin Clip 3 1/4" 2
5 91603 Pin cylinder 1" x 3 3/4" 2
6 92016 Allen Head Bolt 3/8" x 2v 1
7 90640 Cylinder Shaft 3 1/2" x 16" Cylinder 1.
8 90680 Seal Kit 3 1/2" Cylinder 1
9 90660 Rod End Cap 3 1/2" Cylinder 1
10 (90740 Tube 3 1/2" x 16" Cylinder 1
11 {90700 Piston 3 1/2" Cylinder 1
12 (90720 Piston Nut 3 1/2" Cylinder i
13 [90800 Tie Rods Nuts 1/2°" 8
14 190760 Anchor End Cap 3 1/2" Cylinder 1
15 190780 Tie Rods 3 1/2" x 16" Cylinder &
90103 Cylinder Complete 3 1/2"™ x 16" *
*As Required
— J

76



HIGHLINES

=3 Centre & Wing Booms

77



HGHLINE:

ITEM [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Ne
1 93006 1" PVC Cap 1" FPT *
2 93007 1" PVC Adaptor 1" MPT, 1" socC *
3 REar Wing Boom Extention (See Page # ) *
4 93074 Rubber Hose *
5 93029 1" Gear Clamp *
6 93011 1" pvC Adaptor 1" FPT, 1" socC *
7 93012 1" Hose Barb, 1°" MPT *
8 Regular Size Wing Boom (See Page # ) *
9 LN5CO06P Locknut 3/8" *
10 [50013 Boom Clamp *
11 Rear Wing Boom (See Page # ) *
12 B5C0616P Bolt 3/8" x 1" *
13 Centre Boom (See page # ) *
14 193013 1" PVC Tee *
15 P3073 1" PVC Adaptor 1" SOC *
*As Required
— J

78



()

)




